DISTRIBUTION OF MEETING INFORMATION

NOTICE

\

Board Meeting Notice and Agenda - League of Women Voters, WPLD website, WPLD trustees,
WPLD legal bulletin board.

Agenda Email - All staff & President of the Friends of WPLD.

Agenda & Attachments Electronic Copy - WPLD website & all WPLD trustees.

The Wilmette Public Library Board of Trustees will hold a virtual meeting to perform essential
business only. Below are links to connect or call into the meeting.

Join by Computer:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87512201999?pwd=M24yY1liZCswWENWaW9ybmO0OTHInQT09
Meeting ID: 875 1220 1999

Passcode: 349979

Join by Phone:
Meeting ID: 875 1220 1999
Passcode: 349979

Board of Library Trustees Regular Meeting

Wilmette Public Library Remote Audiovisual Conference
1242 Wilmette Avenue, Wilmette, IL 60091

Tuesday, May 18, 2021, 6:00 p.m.

VI.

Agenda
Call to Order and Roll Call. (Call to Order - President McDonald, Roll Call - Secretary Barshis)
Secretary’s Certification of Membership of the WPL Board of Trustees. Attachment 1
Administer Oath of Office to Trustees Elected in April 2021. Trustees-elect Nealon, O’Keefe, and
Sommer will take the oath. The trustees will individually stand and Secretary Barshis will
administer the oath. Attachment 2

Roll Call.

Report of Nominating Committee (Trustees Barshis (chair), Fishman and O’Keefe). Trustee
Barshis will present the slate for the Board offices of President, Vice-President, Treasurer, and
Secretary as recommended by the Nominating Committee, for fiscal years 2021-23.

Elect Board Officers to Serve May 2021 to May 2023.
A. The Office of WPL Board President.

B. The Office of WPL Board Vice-President.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87512201999?pwd=M24yY1liZCswWENWaW9ybm00THlnQT09

C. The Office of WPL Board Treasurer.
D. The Office of WPL Board Secretary.

VII. Public Comment. (President McDonald) [10 minutes]
Meeting attendees who wish to address the WPLD Board of Trustees may do so here.

VIII. Review draft of April 20, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes. (President McDonald)
[3 minutes] Attachment 3

IX. Presentations. None

X. Treasurer's Report. (Finance Manager Risko) [10 minutes]
A. Financial Reports for April 2021. Attachment 4

B. Bills and Salaries Check Detail for April 2021. Attachment 5
XI. Action ltems. (President McDonald)
A. Resolution No. 2020/21-204, Resolution Honoring Trustee Dan Johnson. Attachment 6
B. Resolution No. 2020/21-205, Resolution Honoring Trustee Ronald Rodgers. Attachment 7
C. Resolution No. 2020/21-206, Resolution Honoring Trustee Stuart Wolf. Attachment 8

D. Ordinance No. 2020/21-199, Ordinance Setting Schedule for Regular Meetings of the Board.
[3 minutes] Attachment 9

E. Annual Decision to Participate in the Public Library Non-Resident Services Program.
[3 minutes] Attachment 10

F. Purchase Approval: Automated Material Handling (AMH) System Update with Bibliotheca.
The Board awarded Bibliotheca the contract for the first phase of the AMH portion of the RFID
Project on October 20, 2020 in the amount of $54,581. The Library is recommending
concurrent/early adoption of the second phase installation for an additional $80,842. (Director
Auston) [10 minutes] Attachment 11

G. Contract Approval: Preventative Maintenance Agreement with Hill Mechanical Services.
WPLD has maintained a working relationship with Hill Mechanical since the 2015-16 renovation.
The proposed agreement covers the comprehensive management of listed HVAC equipment in
the attached Equipment List and Services section for one year (June 1, 2021 to May 31, 2022).
The charge for the 12 month term is $27,054.00. The current expiring agreement totaled
$26,232. (Director Auston) [5 minutes] Attachment 12

Xll. Discussion Items. (Director Auston)
A. Pandemic Response Plan Update. [20 minutes]

B. Project Updates. [10 minutes]



XIlI.

XIV.

XV.

XVI.

XVII.

B. Review of May 5, 2021 Finance Committee Meeting, Draft FY21-22 Working Budget, and
Schedule next Finance Committee meeting. (Director Auston & President McDonald)
[20 minutes] Attachment 13

Director's Report. (Director Auston) [10 minutes]

A summary of Library department activities, a listing of meetings/workshops attended by the
Director and staff, community engagement reports, monthly statistics, and other information
are included in this section. Attachment 14

Committees - Report on Meetings. [5 minutes]
A. ILA / RAILS Updates (ILA - Trustee Barshis, RAILS - Director Auston)

ILA coronavirus information page: https://www.ila.org/advocacy/coronavirus-resources
RAILS coronavirus information page: https://www.railslibraries.info/issues/178451

Information Items.
A. Communication. Comments from suggestion boxes will be distributed at the meeting.

B. The American Library Association (ALA) Annual Conference is scheduled for June 23-29, 2021
via virtual conference: https://2021.alaannual.org/. For more information on United for
Libraries programs and training opportunities offered for Trustees, see
http://www.ala.org/united/.

New Business/Old Business.
Adjournment.

[Estimated meeting length: 120 minutes]


https://www.ila.org/advocacy/coronavirus-resources
https://www.railslibraries.info/issues/178451
https://2021.alaannual.org/
http://www.ala.org/united/

4/30/2021 https://results421.cookcountyclerkil.gov/Certificates.aspx?eid=40621&rid=781&cook=True

Cook County Clerk's Office
Suburban Cook County Election Results

Official Certificate of Results Back to Election Summary Results
= Print Results

April 06, 2021 Consolidated General Election

The Cook County Clerk, having completed a canvass of all votes cast for Trst, Wilmette Library District, 4yr., hereby certifies the

following vote totals:

Candidates Percentage Votes
Julie Cho 15.34% 1,866
MaryAnne O'Keefe 21.02% 2,558
Stuart Wolf 13.09% 1,593
Tracy E. Sommer 22.24% 2,706
Patricia Nealon 17.84% 2,171
Ronald C. Rodgers 10.46% 1,273
Total: 100% 12,167

This election having been certified to me as 3 to be elected results in MaryAnne O'Keefe, Tracy E. Sommer & Patricia Nealon being

elected.

Below is the abstract of votes by precinct.

Dated this April 27, 2021.

TAAT =

Karen A. Yarbrough, Cook County Clerk

Township - Trst, Wilmette Library District, 4yr.

o & 3
E oF £ % & 328
Township Registered Voters Ballots Cast g §‘§> 3 @ “Z’ & = Total Votes
(0]
g ®3 5 3§ § @o
= 3 o
(0] =)
New Trier 21,669 5412 1,853 2,551 1,590 2,701 2,166 1,271 12,132
Northfield 1,119 18 13 7 3 5 B 2 35
Suburban Cook County Total 22,788 5430 1,866 2,558 1,593 2,706 2,171 1,273 12,167
Precinct - Trst, Wilmette Library District, 4yr.
_|
v B >
E oF £ % & 328
Precinct Registered Voters Ballots Cast ‘(”) §‘§> = . °Z’ = % Total Votes
(0]
g ®3 5 3§ § @o
= 3 o
2 =)
New Trier 3 1,001 251 78 129 75 129 109 67 587
New Trier 15 1,469 316 117 99 100 124 102 66 608
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4/30/2021

New Trier 17
New Trier 18
New Trier 21
New Trier 24
New Trier 25
New Trier 26
New Trier 27
New Trier 28
New Trier 29
New Trier 30
New Trier 31
New Trier 32
New Trier 33
New Trier 34
New Trier 35
New Trier 36
New Trier 37
New Trier 38
New Trier 40

Northfield 35

Suburban Cook County Total

https://results421.cookcountyclerkil.gov/Certificates.aspx?eid=40621&rid=781&cook=True
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1,034
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1,296
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936
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616
1,363
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632
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22,788
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101
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88
81
63
45
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96
71
77
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1,866

https://results421.cookcountyclerkil.gov/Certificates.aspx?eid=40621&rid=781&cook=True

120
102
74
88
103
91
193
96
92
163
135
184
160
69
78
194
138
161
82

2,558

86
48
75
75
77
57
93
56
54
82
73
92

102
51
59

136
86
78
35

1,593
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463
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482
717
603
798
685
364
333
1,043
666
697
362
55

12,167
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This Oath of Office is in compliance with lllinois Library Laws and Rules (April 2015 edition) — 75 ILCS16/30-40

OATH OF OFFICE - LIBRARY TRUSTEE
(Wilmette Public Library District)

I, Patricia Nealon, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support the Constitution of the United
States and the Constitution of the State of Illinois and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of
the office of Library Trustee according to the best of my ability.

Signature of Trustee

Patrician Nealon
Trustee’s printed name

May 18, 2021
Date

The Oath of Office was administered by me
and was signed in my presence.

Marti Bellefontaine
Notary Public for Wilmette Public Library District

May 18, 2021
Date



This Oath of Office is in compliance with lllinois Library Laws and Rules (April 2015 edition) — 75 ILCS16/30-40

OATH OF OFFICE - LIBRARY TRUSTEE
(Wilmette Public Library District)

I, MaryAnne O’Keefe, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support the Constitution of the
United States and the Constitution of the State of Illinois and that I will faithfully discharge the
duties of the office of Library Trustee according to the best of my ability.

Signature of Trustee

MaryAnne O’Keefe
Trustee’s printed name

May 18, 2021
Date

The Oath of Office was administered by me
and was signed in my presence.

Marti Bellefontaine
Notary Public for Wilmette Public Library District

May 18, 2021
Date



This Oath of Office is in compliance with lllinois Library Laws and Rules (April 2015 edition) — 75 ILCS16/30-40

OATH OF OFFICE - LIBRARY TRUSTEE
(Wilmette Public Library District)

I, Tracy Sommer, do solemnly swear or affirm that I will support the Constitution of the United
States and the Constitution of the State of Illinois and that I will faithfully discharge the duties of

the office of Library Trustee according to the best of my ability.

Signature of Trustee

Tracy Sommer
Trustee’s printed name

May 18, 2021
Date

The Oath of Office was administered by me
and was signed in my presence.

Marti Bellefontaine
Notary Public for Wilmette Public Library District

May 18, 2021
Date



WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT (WPLD) BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING MINUTES
Tuesday, April 20, 2021 at 6:00pm via remote audiovisual conference

ELECTRONIC ATTENDANCE: Trustees Barshis, Fishman, Johnson, McDonald, Riddle, Rodgers, Wolf,
Director Auston. Director Auston was also physically present at the Library.

ELECTRONIC VISITORS: Georgia Gebhardt (League of Women Voters-Wilmette), and Trustees-elect
Patricia Nealon, MaryAnne O’Keefe, and Tracy Sommer

STAFF: Marti Bellefontaine, Patsy De Vuono, Kim Hegelund, Marcos Levy, John Risko, Jessica Thomson

I. Call to Order and Roll Call.
President McDonald called the meeting to order at 6:04 pm. Secretary Barshis called the roll.

Il. Public Comment.
There was no public comment.

Ill. Review draft of Minutes.
A. March 16, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes. Trustee Wolf moved approval of the minutes of the March
16, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes. Trustee Fishman seconded the motion. There was no discussion.
Aye — Barshis, Fishman, Johnson, McDonald, Riddle, Rodgers, Wolf
Nay — None
Absent or not voting — None
MOTION CARRIED

IV. Presentations.
None.

V. Treasurer’s Report.
A. Financial Reports for March 2021.
Trustee Rodgers reviewed the financial report and noted during March, WPLD received $1,603,907.14 in
property taxes, $41,573.00 in fees from Kenilworth Library District, and $5,300.01 in general fund interest.
Total General Fund expenses at 65.45% are below the expected nine-month rate of 75% due to the anomaly
of the last March payroll being recorded on April 1. There were no unexpected expenditures.

B. Bills and Salaries Check Detail for March 2021.
Trustee Rodgers moved approval of the March 2021 Bills and Salaries Check Detail. Trustee Wolf seconded

the motion. There was no discussion.
Aye — Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Riddle, Rodgers, Wolf
Nay — Johnson
Abstain — None
Absent or not voting — None
MOTION CARRIED

VI. Action Items.
A. Schedule Finance Committee meeting. The purpose of the committee meeting is to discuss and draft the
budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 (July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022). Committee members are Trustees Rodgers



VII.

(chair), Fishman, Riddle, Wolf. Trustee McDonald, as Board President, is an ex-officio member. All trustees are
invited to attend. Director Auston and Finance Manager Risko will also attend the meeting. The meeting date
will be established via email.

Discussion Items.

A. Policy Committee Update. President McDonald noted the Policy Committee met and tentatively approved the

updates pending attorney review. After several changes suggested in attorney review, the Operations Policy
changes are being reviewed by staff and then will return to committee.

B. Pandemic Response Plan Update. Director Auston noted all staff had the opportunity to receive the COVID-19

vaccination through the Village of Wilmette’s weekly community clinics. Reaching Across lllinois Library System
(RAILS) updated guidance to members based on the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and the
REopening Archives, Libraries, and Museums (REALM) study suspending their quarantine period for delivery
materials. Last week the Cooperative Computer Services (CCS) governing board affirmed the RAILS vote and
put the onus back on individual libraries. WPLD currently has a 48-hour quarantine period and will continue to
evaluate data and procedures to determine the most appropriate response for WPLD. Turnaround time for on-
hold materials has been reasonable and as there are no late fees, the impact on our service model is nominal.
Director Auston spoke to the changes staff have made, and will continue to make, to remain socially distant. At
this point, Labor Day is a marker for the potential “return to normal” operating hours, timed to coincide with
the Capital Repair Project’s interior impacts and electrical work/closure being completed, spaces being
reopened, and the gradual reintroduction of services which have been abbreviated. Door counts have been
consistently strong with no one waiting to enter the building due to capacity limits. As April is poetry month,
Trustees discussed the installation of the poem StoryWalk which is circling the bluestone in front of the
building. Poems are also posted in windows and trees designated “poet-trees” with patron-contributed poems
encouraged.

C. Library Project Updates.

Capital Repair Project: Berglund is underway with tuckpointing the building. Trustees noted how clean the
power-washed portions of brick look. Caulk is being replaced and resealed. Once tuckpointing is finished in late
May, the roofing crew will begin. Construction fencing will remain for the roofing portion of the project.
Fencing has delayed spring yard work although our new landscapers are aware of the project and will work
around the construction. Trustees discussed having the construction project highlighted on the website;
information is currently found under the “About” tab.

Website Redesign Project: After the website committee and vendor Library Market complete homework tasks,
the website project is expected to have a kickoff meeting in early May.

RFID Project: The Youth Services collection is completely tagged. The next major phase is the non-fiction
collection on the lower level. Knowing that every item will be tagged for RFID in the Media Room led to
evaluating the packaging of materials. A portion of the compact disc collection will be repackaged from jewel
cases to acrylic sleeves which will reduce space constraints, allow room to expand, is visually more appealing,
and will require less ongoing collection maintenance. The new RFID security gates, which have a single 5’5"
wide aisle, have been installed.

Trustee Johnson left the meeting at 6:27pm.

VIII.

Director’s Report. Director Auston noted the following from his report:



e On April 14, 315 screens joined author Charles Yu via Zoom when he virtually visited WPLD for the
culmination of the One Book Everyone Reads program.

e WPLD had positive feedback regarding the convenience of services spurred by the pandemic and will
continue adapted service model options including digital programming and parking lot pickup for the
foreseeable future.

e Community partnerships have been strong. WPLD has partnered with League of Women Voters
Wilmette for both candidate forums and the Citizens Climate Lobby this spring. District 39 has begun
their new strategic plan process and Director Auston has been included in the 10 scheduled meetings
as a community partner.

e 383 students have been registered for their first WPLD library cards through the school registration
program with District 39 so far this school year.

e Human Resources has been busy looking to fill several vacancies and is looking forward to the
upcoming salary structure project with consultant HR Source.

IX. Committees — Report on Meetings.
A. ILA / RAILS Update. Trustee Barshis noted ILA registration is still open for the Reaching Forward Conference on
May 7, 2021.

ILA coronavirus information page: https://www.ila.org/advocacy/coronavirus-resources
RAILS coronavirus information page: https://www.railslibraries.info/issues/178451

X. Information Items.
A. Communication. None to report.

B. Director Auston reminded Board members to file their Statement of Economic Interests.

C. President McDonald noted that May 2021 will be the last Board meeting for three retiring Trustees and that a
quorum of both old and new Board members is required.

XI. New Business / Old Business.
A. None.

XIl. Adjournment.
Trustee McDonald moved to adjourn the meeting. Trustee Wolf seconded the motion.
Aye — Barshis, Fishman, McDonald, Riddle, Rodgers, Wolf
Nay — None
Absent or not voting — Johnson
MOTION CARRIED
The meeting adjourned at 7:16 pm.

President or President pro-tem Secretary or Secretary pro-tem
Board of Library Trustees of the Board of Library Trustees of the
Wilmette Public Library District, Cook County, IL Wilmette Public Library District, Cook County, IL



Wilmette Public Library
Notes on Financial Reports for April 2021

Revenue Report

During April, WPL received $187,228.51 in Property Taxes, $15,290.24 in Personal Property
Replacement Taxes, and $7,745.58 in General Fund Interest.

Expenditure Report
Total General Fund expenses at 74.77% are below the expected ten month rate of 83.33%.

Several accounts (62000-Professional Memberships, and 75000-Insurance — Property/Casualty)
show expenses higher than the ten month rate. In each case, this is due to the normal timing of
the payments and does not indicate a general trend. Books (50100) reflects increased patron
demand for resources and material replacements due to weeding ahead of the RFID project.
Periodicals (50400) reflects a normal timing of subscription payments which renew at the
beginning of the fiscal year. Insurance (66000) is trending higher as more new hires join our
insurance plan. Friends Purchases (58500) are higher due to One Book Everyone Reads and AS
Reading Incentives. Building Supplies (76200) are high due to COVID-related purchases.
Library Vehicle Expense (77500) is high due to purchase of vehicle “wrapping” in February.

Check Detail, April 1 - 30, 2021

The largest General Fund checks were written to Wellness Insurance Network ($52,123.68,
$52,012.68), OverDrive, Inc. ($26,473.70), Computer View, Inc. ($3,458.00, $2,891.00),
Midwest Tape ($1,492.62, $2,565.09, $876.44, $2,208.52), Baker & Taylor ($725.56,
$17,428.69, $599.82, $12,967.30, $662.21, $13,212.59), Cengage Learning Inc. ($23,947.85),
Library Furniture International ($10,782.00), Library Market ($13,300.00), Cooperative
Computer Services ($22,275.95), Kanopy ($5,000.00), ProQuest ($7,196.24), Shales McNutt
Construction ($6,215.00, $14,200.00) and Bibliotheca, LLC ($114,194.00).

The total amount in this report represents the expenses paid by check and ACH and does not
include expenses paid by electronic transfer of funds, such as the bi-weekly payroll (4/9/21 for
$117,411.50 and 4/23/21 for $118,732.33).

Certificate of Deposit Activity

Of the $7,745.58 in General Fund interest received during April, $4,751.64 was earned by the
funds invested in GF Certificates of Deposit. One certificate of deposit (CD) matured in April.
The proceeds were transferred to the MaxSafe account at NSCB. We will continue to monitor
our options as CDs mature until market volatility subsides.

Statement of Assets, Liabilities Fund Balances

On the April 30, 2021 statement, the net gain of $400,065.76 reflects the collection of spring
property taxes. Due to the pandemic, property tax due dates have been extended to May 1.
The cash balances are more than enough to cover expenses until remaining property taxes are
received in May.



Wilmette Public Library

Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances

As of April 30, 2021

April 30, 2021
ASSETS
Current Assets
10005 - Rutherford Trust Funds 161,960.40
10010 - CIBC Bk MM Account (GF) 1,748.69
10050 - NSCB MaxSafe (GF) 4,848,649.06
10004 - NSCB MaxSafe (SRF) 1,558,348.10
10100 - Operating Checking 826,956.77
10200 - Payroll Checking 235,379.30
10300 - HRA & FSA Checking 4,936.21
10610 - Special Reserve MMF 271,266.65
10810 - lllinois Funds 617,123.84
10900 - Fifth Third Securities 358,624.29
11000 - CDs General Fund Total 3,743,397.49
16000 - CDs Special Reserve Fund Total 3,185,995.52
TOTAL ASSETS 15,814,386.32
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
26000 - Employee Payroll Liabilities 1,165.56
Equity
30000 - Beginning Fund Balances
30010 - General Fund Balance 8,902,331.00
30020 - IMRF/SS Fund Balance 306,119.00
30030 - Audit Fund Balance 5,456.00
30040 - Liability Fund Balance 40,944.00
30060 - Special Reserve Fund Balance 5,975,158.00
30080 - Specific Programs 183,147.00

30000 - Beginning Fund Balances

15,413,155.00

Net Income

400,065.76

Total Equity

15,813,220.76

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

15,814,386.32




Wilmette Public Library
Revenue Actual vs Budget
April 2021 (83.33% of Budget Year Completed)

Current YTD FY 2020-21 $ Over(Under) % of
Month April Budget Budget Budget
INCOME
* 143010 - GF Interest 7,745.58 108,474.07 125,000.00 (16,525.93) 86.78%
44100 - Replacement Taxes 15,290.24 50,540.98 45,000.00 5,540.98 112.31%
44200 - Kenilworth 0.00 126,384.00 166,604.00 (40,220.00) 75.86%
45000 - Grants 0.00 38,542.32 38,656.00 (113.68) 99.71%
46100 - Fines 15.00 2,182.10 - 2,182.10 100.0%
46200 - Lost Materials 876.82 5,172.07 9,000.00 (3,827.93) 57.47%
46400 - Service Fees 0.00 11.00 500.00 (489.00) 2.2%
47000 - Miscellaneous Income 0.00 85.50 5,000.00 (4,914.50) 1.71%
47100 - Copier Receipts 6.00 2,134.86 10,000.00 (7,865.14) 21.35%
47200 - Room Rental 0.00 (620.00) 3,500.00 (4,120.00) (17.71%)
48000 - Gifts/Donations 3,386.78 33,395.10 40,000.00 (6,604.90) 83.49%
INCOME SUB-TOTAL 27,320.42 366,302.00 443,260.00 (76,958.00) 82.64%
41010 - GF Taxes 187,228.51 4,718,812.52 5,308,603.00 (589,790.48) 88.89%
TOTAL INCOME 214,548.93 5,085,114.52 5,751,863.00 (666,748.48) 88.41%

In order to compare with annual budget, figures include only GF interest, not SS/IMRF, Special Reserve, or Endowment interest.




WPL Expenditure Actual vs. Budget

April 2021
(83.33% of Budget Year Completed )
Current YTD FY 2020-21 $ Over(Under) % of
Month April Budget Budget Budget
EXPENSE
50100 - Books 47,085.60 254,820.68 230,000.00 24,820.68 110.79%
50200 - Continuations 1,789.16 31,362.41 45,000.00 (13,637.59) 69.69%
50250 - Library of Things 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
50300 - Audio Visual Materials 9,572.54 76,010.45 100,000.00 (23,989.55) 76.01%
50400 - Periodicals 1,709.97 41,630.23 45,000.00 (3,369.77) 92.51%
50500 - Electronic Resources 108,778.96 599,138.59 660,000.00 (60,861.41) 90.78%
50700 - Programming 4,247.41 29,149.93 45,000.00 (15,850.07) 64.78%
50810 - ILL Expense 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0.00%
52000 - Newsletter 1,864.06 12,174.68 35,000.00 (22,825.32) 34.78%
53000 - Promotion 0.00 5,728.21 10,000.00 (4,271.79) 57.28%
54000 - Grant Expense 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 0.00%
56000 - Rutherford Trust Expenditures 0.00 1,785.00 9,000.00 (7,215.00) 19.83%
58500 - Friends Purchases 2,064.78 28,055.02 30,000.00 (1,944.98) 93.52%
61000 - Personnel 219,409.56 2,423,310.65 3,451,289.00 (1,027,978.35) 70.21%
62000 - Professional Memberships 1,112.00 7,183.27 6,500.00 683.27 110.51%
63000 - Registrations 450.00 8,217.31 10,000.00 (1,782.69) 82.17%
64000 - Travel/Mileage/Meals 580.00 6,399.71 10,000.00 (3,600.29) 64.00%
65000 - Staff Development 444.45 6,530.92 15,000.00 (8,469.08) 43.54%
66000 - Insurance - Employee 109,506.42 534,442.85 600,000.00 (65,557.15) 89.07%
70100 - Accounting - PR & CrCd fees 768.75 8,648.08 15,000.00 (6,351.92) 57.65%
70200 - Professional Fees 842.57 13,289.33 35,000.00 (21,710.67) 37.97%
70310 - Library Supplies 3,477.73 18,354.04 30,000.00 (11,645.96) 61.18%
70320 - Office Supplies 4,468.63 17,545.19 40,000.00 (22,454.81) 43.86%
70400 - Copiers 2,270.32 22,988.24 28,000.00 (5,011.76) 82.10%
70500 - Printing 417.60 772.00 5,000.00 (4,228.00) 15.44%
70600 - Postage/Shipping 287.22 4,601.97 6,000.00 (1,398.03) 76.70%
70700 - Telephone 1,313.55 12,001.57 15,000.00 (2,998.43) 80.01%
74100 - Equipment/Furnishings/Computers 18,698.14 63,729.69 125,000.00 (61,270.31) 50.98%
74150 - Equipment/Computer Maintenance 2,997.00 56,129.61 86,000.00 (29,870.39) 65.27%
75000 - Insurance - Property/Casualty 0.00 27,500.00 27,500.00 0.00 100.00%
76100 - Building Improvement 554.64 9,299.10 20,000.00 (10,700.90) 46.50%
76200 - Building Supplies 949.22 28,759.18 28,000.00 759.18 102.71%
76300 - Building Maintenance 5,538.62 29,891.94 85,000.00 (55,108.06) 35.17%
76350 - Building Maint Contracts 7,359.00 79,415.99 100,000.00 (20,584.01) 79.42%
76400 - Grounds Maintenance 1,556.85 21,418.26 40,000.00 (18,581.74) 53.55%
76450 - Parking Lot Rent 0.00 8,550.00 13,000.00 (4,450.00) 65.77%
76800 - Utilities 1,335.59 14,785.41 22,000.00 (7,214.59) 67.21%
77000 - Sales & Use Tax Expense 0.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00) 0.00%
77500 - Library Vehicle Expense 0.00 3,907.21 4,000.00 (92.79) 97.68%
TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENSE 561,450.34 4,507,526.72 6,028,889.00 (1,521,362.28) 74.77%
92000 - SS/IMRF Fund 33,054.65 392,560.06 515,000.00 (122,439.94) 76.23%
93000 - Audit Expense 0.00 10,436.00 11,000.00 (564.00) 94.87%
94000 - Liability Fund 717.32 25,239.36 44,000.00 (18,760.64) 57.36%
96000 - Special Reserve Fund 164,391.00 277,918.92 6,000,000.00 (5,722,081.08) 4.63%
97000 - Endowment Fund 0.00 42,194.00 0.00 42,194.00 0.00%
TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 198,162.97 748,348.34 6,570,000.00 (5,821,651.66) 11.39%
TOTAL GENERAL & OTHER FUNDS 759,613.31 5,255,875.06 12,598,889.00 (7,343,013.94) 41.72%




All CDs Sorted by Maturity
Date April 30, 2021

Purchase Date Maturity Date Bank CD CD or CUSIP # Interest Amount
Rate
General Fund

May 13, 2019 May 13, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank GF 11 6832170 2.50% 553,312.11
July 29, 2019 July 29, 2021 NSCB/Wintrust GF 17 2733 2.17% 554,521.04
October 23, 2019 October 25, 2021 5/3 Sallie Mae Bk Salt Lake GF 8 7954504U6 1.80% 245,000.00
October 23, 2019 October 25, 2021 5/3 Sallie Mae Bk Salt Lake GF 8 7954504U6 1.80% 5,000.00
November 20, 2019 November 20, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank GF 10 6932392 1.75% 511,012.46
November 24, 2019 November 24, 2021 NSCB/Wintrust GF 2 3804744799 1.70% 529,697.08
January 18, 2020 January 18, 2022 5/3 Wells Fargo Bk West GF14 949495AN5 1.80% 250,000.00
February 2, 2020 February 2, 2022 NSCB/Wintrust GF3 3804991322 1.65% 546,702.92
February 1, 2021 February 1, 2022 CIBC/Private Bank GF 12 6920313 0.20% 548,151.88
Total General Fund Individual CDs Weighted Avg Yield 1.65% 3,743,397.49

Special Reserve Fund
May 12, 2020 May 12, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 10 134430 0.65% 577,669.07
October 15, 2019 October 15, 2021 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 6 96545 1.65% 554,480.20
October 31, 2019 November 1, 2021 5th 3rd Morgan Stanley BK SRF 21 ZQ2511637 1.80% 250,000.00
November 22, 2019 November 22, 2021 5th/3rd BMW Bank NA SRF 1 ZQ6141993 1.70% 250,000.00
December 4, 2019 December 6, 2021 5th/3rd Goldman Sachs Bk SRF 4 3814MKQ5 1.70% 250,000.00
January 8, 2021 January 8, 2022 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 8 6956404 0.20% 560,107.40
January 8, 2021 January 8, 2022 CIBC/Private Bank SRF 16 6939573 0.20% 393,738.85
February 28, 2020 February 28, 2022 5/3 Investors Bank SRF 13 46176PMV4 1.60% 250,000.00
February 28, 2020 February 28, 2022 5/3 Merrick Bank SRF 12 59013KFSO 1.60% 100,000.00
Total Special Reserve Fund Individual CDs Weighted Avg Yield 1.05% 3,185,995.52
TOTAL CD's Weighted Avg Yield 1.37% 6,929,393.01

Page 1 of 1




Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021
Type Num Name Account Paid Amount

Check 10101 - General Fund Checking
70220 - Bank & Other Professional Fees (493.45)
(493.45)

Bill Pmt -Check ~ ACH Synchrony Bank/Amazon 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 2.16-3.15.21 50110.1 - 100's (24.99)
50110.3 - 300's (61.68)
50110.5 - 500's (45.65)
50110.6 - 600's (47.32)
50110.7 - 700's (73.12)
50110.9 - 900's (140.16)
50120 - YS Books (288.68)
50311 - AS Feature (9.99)
50721 - YS Performers (123.06)
58500 - Friends Purchases (144.00)
70320 - Office Supplies (203.02)
76200 - Building Supplies (69.00)
50111 - Fiction (215.06)
(1,445.73)

Bill Pmt -Check 53679 Aflac 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 092822 26003 - AFLAC (178.08)
(178.08)

Bill Pmt -Check 53680 ALA - Membership 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 1270157 J. McKeown 62010 - Staff Memberships (228.00)
(228.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 53681 Andertoons, LLC 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 3327 50721 - YS Performers (400.00)
(400.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 53682 Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Svc 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 3791854 75000 - Insurance - Property/Casualty (2,500.00)
(2,500.00)

Bill Pmt -Check 53683 Baker & Taylor 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill H54615710 50111 - Fiction (44.08)
Bill H54615720 50312 - AS Non-feature (19.84)
Bill H54571270 50312 - AS Non-feature (14.69)
Bill H54571271 50312 - AS Non-feature (18.37)
Bill H54615721 50312 - AS Non-feature (18.37)
Bill H54615722 50312 - AS Non-feature (9.54)
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Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

H54680370
H54680371
H54705920
H54705921
H54714930
H54680380
H54680381
H54743610
H54743611
H54784920
H54784921

53684

2035811317
2035777619
2035831913
2035796682
2035834028
2035806780

2035808430
2035803817
2035805804
2035814100
2035800951
2035806772

2035815808
2035822036
2035827276
2035834281
2035845695
2035815914

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

Baker & Taylor Books

April 2021

50311
50311
50311
50311
50312
50312
50312
50312
50312
50311
50311

10101 -

50120 -
50120 -
50120 -
50120 -
50120 -

- AS Feature
- AS Feature
- AS Feature
- AS Feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Feature
- AS Feature

General Fund Checking

YS Books
YS Books
YS Books
YS Books
YS Books

50110.7 - 700's

50114 -

Miscellaneous

50110.7 - 700's
50110.6 - 600's

50120 -
50120 -
50111 -
50111 -
50120 -

YS Books
YS Books
Fiction
Fiction
YS Books

50110.1 - 100's
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50113 -
50114 -

Reference

Miscellaneous

50110.7 - 700's

50120 -
50120 -
50120 -
50120 -
50120 -

YS Books
YS Books
YS Books
YS Books
YS Books

50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 -
50114 -

Fiction

Miscellaneous

(132.23)
(58.74)
(18.34)
(14.66)

(115.99)
(36.72)
(18.37)
(22.04)
(28.64)

(101.38)
(53.56)

(725.56)

(71.69)
(692.97)
(187.12)
(281.68)
(192.81)

(46.31)

(2.07)
(0.29)

(11.27)
(566.43)
(396.80)
(332.21)
(204.24)
(581.31)

(95.87)

(69.08)

(68.78)

(15.82)

(40.00)
(175.24)

(16.95)

(88.19)

(16.95)

(15.87)

(2.93)
(670.76)
(515.02)
(323.81)
(700.88)
(181.27)

(45.59)

(38.40)

(15.20)

(9.51)
(159.90)
(182.24)

(37.40)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill

Bill

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

2035821749

2035829360

2035824053

2035836824

2035845258

2035845916

2035818742

2035826156
5016832721

2035850102

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50110.0 - 000's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.6 - 600's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.3 - 300's
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.5 - 500's

50111 - Fiction

58500 - Friends Purchases
50111 - Fiction
50110.6 - 600's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.6 - 600's

50120 - YS Books
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction
50110.9 - 900's

50120 - YS Books

(2.25)
(106.07)
(59.47)
(0.80)
(26.36)
(45.29)
(15.82)
(136.50)
(39.52)
(257.03)
(164.32)
(131.86)
(23.46)
(4.08)
(16.15)
(23.70)
(46.57)
(41.40)
(112.01)
(229.79)
(36.25)
(2.35)
(33.20)
(79.55)
(41.78)
(66.11)
(25.43)
(14.10)
(33.90)
(7.59)
(1.47)
(10.09)
(45.19)
(16.95)
(15.79)
(38.99)
(130.28)
(20.89)
(1.39)
(30.52)
(55.38)
(176.23)
(133.28)
(1.98)
(51.10)
(0.69)
(0.26)
(18.07)
(15.26)
(15.25)
(0.15)
(219.38)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

2035819034

2035829361

2035836527

2035836785

2035853739

2035845182

2035845707

2035858356

2035859998

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.6 - 600's

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.0 - 000's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.3 - 300's

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction

50120 - YS Books

(60.97)
(11.90)
(277.01)
(292.35)
(48.75)
(3.21)
(13.09)
(16.15)
(220.24)
(151.10)
(214.19)
(46.25)
(3.07)
(31.05)
(351.75)
(1.85)
(16.10)
(9.49)
(20.83)
(65.71)
(124.83)
(221.67)
(37.50)
(2.29)
(72.75)
(18.00)
(52.41)
(56.64)
(30.52)
(44.83)
(15.26)
(173.96)
(2.32)
(45.18)
(162.44)
(54.82)
(57.06)
(62.98)
(10.35)
(1.91)
(22.83)
(321.90)
(1.65)
(56.50)
(80.13)
(28.25)
(47.96)
(32.18)
(275.42)
(10.73)
(2.66)
(218.38)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

2035840053

2035845192

2035852925

2035863861

2035863998

53685 Blackstone Audiobooks

1211176

53686 Bornquist, Inc.

April 2021

50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.0 - 000's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.9 - 900's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50113 - Reference
50111 - Fiction

10101 - General Fund Checking

50311 - AS Feature

10101 - General Fund Checking

(68.25)
(9.52)
(32.12)
(49.40)
(10.68)
(18.95)
(107.30)
(23.75)
(1.48)
(16.15)
(32.89)
(30.30)
(14.85)
(38.80)
(30.84)
(452.92)
(47.50)
(3.08)
(31.62)
(28.22)
(21.12)
(97.75)
(42.93)
(64.34)
(49.72)
(16.95)
(116.81)
(15.87)
(2.35)
(20.90)
(28.26)
(85.73)
(28.25)
(19.04)
(216.07)
(12.99)
(2.06)
(141.68)
(32.19)
(133.36)
(978.94)
(169.95)
(7.28)

(17,428.69)

(41.60)
(41.60)
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Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

5498596

53687

73871507

73911622

73981048

73981052

53688

through 6/5/21

53689

3.15-4.14.21

53690

April 2021

53691

2199

53692

3.31.21

53693

6921448

53694

3193606

53695

344924

Cengage Learning Inc/ Gale

Chicago Tribune

Comcast Business

Complete Cleaning Company

Creekside Printing

Dance Center Evanston

DEMCO

Employee Benefits Corporation

Findaway World LLC

76300 - Building Maintenance

10101 - General Fund Checking
50110.5 - 500's

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50512 - AS & YS Esubscriptions
50512 - AS & YS Esubscriptions

10101 - General Fund Checking

50410 - AS Periodicals

10101 - General Fund Checking

70700 - Telephone

10101 - General Fund Checking

76350 - Building Maint Contracts

10101 - General Fund Checking

52000 - Newsletter

10101 - General Fund Checking

50721 - YS Performers

10101 - General Fund Checking

74110 - Equipment/Furnishings

10101 - General Fund Checking

660402 - HRA Fees

660321 - FSA program fees

660402 - HRA Fees

10101 - General Fund Checking

50323 - YS Audiobooks

(430.00)
(430.00)

(21.75)
(22.50)
(293.02)
(13,614.25)
(9,996.33)
(23,947.85)

(275.50)
(275.50)

(382.47)
(382.47)

(4,767.00)
(4,767.00)

(1,864.06)
(1,864.06)

(125.00)
(125.00)

(1,040.04)
(1,040.04)

(148.75)
(61.00)
(8.50)
(218.25)

(269.95)
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Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

344925
344931

53696

360229

53697

700633
702286

53698

71976808

53699

7285

53700

1766

53701

3.27.21

53702

500169515
500169516
500169517
500169518
500169519
500169540
500169541
500169542
500169543
500169544
500169545
500179123
500200300
500200301
500200302

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

Grey House Pubishing

April 2021

Idlewood Electric Supply Inc

Image Systems & Business Solutions

Library Furniture International

Library Market

Liu, Ling

Midwest Tape

50323 -
- AS Audiobooks

50313

10101 -

50210

10101 -

76100 -
76100 -

10101 -

70400 -

10101 -

74110 -

10101 -

50655

10101 -

50721

10101 -

50313
50311
50313
50313
50313

50311
50313
50313

YS Audiobooks

General Fund Checking

- AS Continuations

General Fund Checking

Building Improvement

Building Improvement

General Fund Checking

Copiers

General Fund Checking

Equipment/Furnishings

General Fund Checking

- Web Design

General Fund Checking

- YS Performers

General Fund Checking

- AS Audiobooks
- AS Feature

- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks
50322 -
50322 -
50321 -
50321 -
50324 -
50314 -
50321 -

YS Non-feature
YS Non-feature
YS Feature

YS Feature

YS Music

AS Music

YS Feature

- AS Feature
- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks

(547.39)
(1,421.76)
(2,239.10)

(432.50)
(432.50)

(530.88)
(23.76)
(554.64)

(2,270.32)
(2,270.32)

(10,782.00)
(10,782.00)

(13,300.00)
(13,300.00)

(150.00)
(150.00)

(39.99)
(59.24)
(59.98)
(29.99)
(39.99)
(11.24)
(18.73)
(22.49)
(11.24)
(22.48)
(80.63)
(119.95)
(53.99)
(79.98)
(39.99)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

500200303

500200304

500200305

500200306

500200307

500200309

500200310

53703

3.24.21

53704

3.18.21-3.16.22

53705

2.26-3.25.21

53706

3.22.21

3.23.21

53707

15182818

15184174

15190170

15190574

53708

4.1-4.30.21

53709

March 2021

53710

Wilmette Public Library

Mok, Teresa A

New York Times

NiCor Gas

Check Detail
April 2021

Old Town School of Folk Music

Quill Corporation

Sun Life Employee Benefits/Assurant

Wellness Insurance Network

Engberg Anderson Inc

50313
50313

10101 -

58500

10101 -

50512

10101 -

76810 -

10101 -

50721 -

50721 -

10101 -

70320 -

70320 -

70320 -

70320 -

10101 -

66020 -

10101 -

66010 -

66010 -
66010 -

10106 -

- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks
50324 -
50314 -
50314 -
50314 -
50314 -

YS Music
AS Music
AS Music
AS Music
AS Music

General Fund Checking

- Friends Purchases

General Fund Checking

- AS & YS Esubscriptions

General Fund Checking

Heating/Cooling

General Fund Checking

YS Performers

YS Performers

General Fund Checking

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

General Fund Checking

Emp Life/LTD Insurance

General Fund Checking
Emp Health Insurance

Emp Health Insurance

Emp Health Insurance

SRF Operating Checking

(29.99)
(34.99)
(9.74)
(31.48)
(58.30)
(10.79)
(11.24)
(876.44)

(250.00)
(250.00)

(2,090.40)
(2,090.40)

(984.16)
(984.16)

(300.00)
(300.00)
(600.00)

(668.71)
(314.07)
(368.71)
(737.42)
(2,088.91)

(2,169.35)
(2,169.35)

(51,982.68)
(47.00)
(94.00)

(52,123.68)
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Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill

20326200-01
20326200-2

53711

T4002575653

53712

2268817 J. Lee

1234344 S. Koebel

53713

H54802330
H54802340
H54784930
H54855200
H54889820
H54879591
H54940810
H54966090
H54970530
H54883030
H54883031
H54883032
H54883033

53714

2035839123
2035849965
2035852077
2035854624
2035866309
2035852538

2035858354

Baker & Taylor

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

96000 -
96000 -

Advanced Disposal 10101 -

76400

ALA - Membership 10101 -

62010 -
62010 -

10101 -

50311
50312
50312
50311
50312
50311
50311
50312
50311
50312
50312
50312
50312

Baker & Taylor Books 10101 -

50120
50120
50120
50120
50120

SRF Special Reserve Fund
SRF Special Reserve Fund

General Fund Checking

- Grounds Maintenance

General Fund Checking

Staff Memberships
Staff Memberships

General Fund Checking

- AS Feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Feature
- AS Feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature
- AS Non-feature

- AS Non-feature

General Fund Checking

- YS Books
- YS Books
- YS Books
- YS Books
- YS Books

50110.1 - 100's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction

50114 - Miscellaneous

50111 - Fiction
50110.0 - 000's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.7 - 700's

(12,261.00)
(11,202.50)
(23,463.50)

(55.35)
(55.35)

(112.00)
(112.00)
(224.00)

(29.32)
(19.83)
(22.04)
(47.75)
(99.85)
(18.36)
(190.21)
(25.69)
(35.96)
(17.60)
(51.37)
(19.83)
(22.01)

(599.82)

(678.30)
(337.65)
(15.29)
(302.37)
(148.22)
(24.60)
(42.20)
(18.99)
(14.96)
(88.57)
(368.80)
(41.25)
(2.79)
(26.36)
(22.75)
(27.95)
(16.95)
(53.13)
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Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

2035863999

2035868691

5016860487
2035873222

2035859920

2035865575

2035875882

2035868478

2035880493

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

50110.8 - 800's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.7 - 700's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.6 - 600's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.4 - 400's
50110.6 - 600's
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50110.6 - 600's
50110.8 - 800's
50111 - Fiction
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.6 - 600's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50111 - Fiction

(19.78)
(4.14)
(0.83)
(47.43)
(14.12)
(102.22)
(154.97)
(60.45)
(36.69)
(47.46)
(14.49)
(2.32)
(8.90)
(18.42)
(19.78)
(474.61)
(10.73)
(2.66)
(15.90)
(15.26)
(125.86)
(225.27)
(10.73)
(1.89)
(103.28)
(11.90)
(291.05)
(37.50)
(2.03)
(10.12)
(26.26)
(13.68)
(463.25)
(6.54)
(41.25)

(2.60)
(15.25)
(10.68)
(18.36)

(348.13)

(1.96)

(48.32)
(748.38)
(32.39)
(3.98)
(56.09)
(61.49)
(46.32)
(10.09)
(29.94)

(277.46)
(2.41)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill

Bill

2035873223

2035873225

2035883221

5016848867
5016871571

2035873106
2035881219
2035868451

2035889950
5016884374
2035875175

2035891176

5016853245

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction
50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50112 - H.S. Collection
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.3 - 300's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50210 - AS Continuations
50111 - Fiction
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's
50110.9 - 900's

50120 - YS Books
50120 - YS Books
50110.1 - 100's

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction

50120 - YS Books
50210 - AS Continuations
50110.3 - 300's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50114 - Miscellaneous
50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's

(11.42)
(67.55)
(0.38)
(29.93)
(48.00)
(43.50)
(15.79)
(46.44)
(31.64)
(16.94)
(10.73)
(9.66)
(1.22)
(27.95)
(14.13)
(18.36)
(14.85)
(25.56)
(30.48)
(217.03)
(1.74)
(289.75)
(15.25)
(11.89)
(92.52)
(0.60)
(429.26)
(332.80)
(52.24)
(671.69)
(11.89)
(62.50)
(3.68)
(197.06)
(267.47)
(10.71)
(10.11)
(304.37)
(17.84)
(36.25)
(1.72)
(66.88)
(76.84)
(165.62)
(75.60)
(79.89)
(552.48)
(9.60)
(5.13)
(11.89)
(16.66)
(14.13)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

2035878674

2035878675

2035880140

2035899409

53715

008

53716

1215478

53717

576457

53718

5411755717

53719

73919918

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

Barrow, Amy

Blackstone Audiobooks

Brodart

CCH Inc

Cengage Learning Inc/ Gale

50111
50111

- Fiction

- Fiction

50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.6 - 600's

50112 -
50111 -
50111 -

H.S. Collection
Fiction

Fiction

50110.1 - 100's
50110.6 - 600's

50111 -
50114 -
50111 -

Fiction
Miscellaneous

Fiction

50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 -
50112 -
50111 -

10101 -

58500

10101 -

50311

10101 -

70310 -

10101 -

50210

10101 -

Fiction
H.S. Collection
Fiction

General Fund Checking

- Friends Purchases

General Fund Checking

- AS Feature

General Fund Checking

Library Supplies

General Fund Checking

- AS Continuations

General Fund Checking

50110.9 - 900's

(107.10)
(0.75)
(44.04)
(79.93)
(14.69)
(94.28)
(82.46)
(71.44)
(10.35)
(1.93)
(22.27)
(150.25)
(0.82)
(11.28)
(48.18)
(401.22)
(38.75)
(2.30)
(177.78)
(18.45)
(192.24)
(53.02)
(39.56)
(73.44)
(208.85)
(53.48)
(4.08)
(12,967.30)

(400.00)
(400.00)

(41.60)
(41.60)

(53.95)

(53.95)

(234.13)
(234.13)

(43.53)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill

73987598

73995643

74030094

74030566
74030915

53720

1837037
1839866

53721

3.10-4.9.21

53722

31488005944996

53723

209896

53724

209892

53725

120309631
120445705

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

Center Point Large Print

Chase Card Services

Clark, John

Colley Elevator - A

Colley Elevator - B

Comcast

50111 - Fiction
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50111 - Fiction
50110.8 - 800's
50111 - Fiction

10101 - General Fund Checking

50111 - Fiction

50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

10101 - General Fund Checking

50110.6 - 600's
50321 - YS Feature

50511 - AS E-Books & YS E-Books

50512 - AS & YS Esubscriptions
50530 - Computer Software
50712 - Teen Programming
63010 - Conference Registration
65070 - Staff Training

65500 - Memorial Purchases - non-book

70500 - Printing

76200 - Building Supplies

10101 - General Fund Checking

46200 - Lost Materials

10101 - General Fund Checking

76350 - Building Maint Contracts

10101 - General Fund Checking

76350 - Building Maint Contracts

10101 - General Fund Checking

50650 - Internet
70700 - Telephone

(85.76)
(23.39)
(72.12)
(64.97)
(45.75)
(92.91)
(16.49)
(44.98)

(489.90)

(183.36)
(28.46)
(29.21)

(241.03)

(38.45)
(66.22)
(130.91)
(259.19)
(758.90)
(306.79)
(450.00)
(125.00)
(100.00)
(357.60)
(683.70)
(3,276.76)

(18.00)
(18.00)

(203.00)
(203.00)

(203.00)
(203.00)

(1,580.00)
(421.84)
(2,001.84)
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

53726

28935

28938

28939

53727

1838

53728

6927589
6929664

53729

346041

53730

008

53731

557357

53732

1166971

53733

KDEP-8213

53734

JC13447

53735

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

Computer View, Inc.

April 2021

Cooperative Computer Services

DEMCO

Findaway World LLC

Goodman, Barb

Hill Mechanical Services

IntelliCorp Records, Inc.

Kanopy LLC

Kerrigan Plumbing Co

Krueger International, Inc.

10101 -

74120 -

74120 -

74120 -

10101 -

50610 -

50620 -

10101 -

70310 -

70310 -

10101 -

50313

10101 -

58500 -

10101 -

76350 -

10101 -

65010 -

10101 -

50511

10101 -

76300 -

10101 -

General Fund Checking

Computers

Computers

Computers

General Fund Checking

CCs

OoCLC

General Fund Checking

Library Supplies

Library Supplies

General Fund Checking

- AS Audiobooks

General Fund Checking

Friends Purchases

General Fund Checking

Building Maint Contracts

General Fund Checking

Recruitment

General Fund Checking

- AS E-Books & YS E-Books

General Fund Checking

Building Maintenance

General Fund Checking

(300.00)
(1,579.00)
(1,579.00)
(3,458.00)

(17,397.63)
(4,878.32)
(22,275.95)

(140.64)
(2,473.84)
(2,614.48)

(119.98)
(119.98)

(287.50)
(287.50)

(2,186.00)
(2,186.00)

(15.30)
(15.30)

(5,000.00)
(5,000.00)

(4,350.00)
(4,350.00)
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Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

14253798

53736

3435

53737

04.02.21

53738

500235280
500235281
500235282
500235283
500235284
500235285
500235286
500235287
500235288
500235290
500254880
500254881
500254882
500254883
500254884
500254886
500254598
500254599
500273434
500288429
500294028
500294047
500294170
500294172
500294076

53739

500250277

53740

March 2021

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

Landscape Concepts Management Inc.

Liu, Ling

Midwest Tape

Midwest Tape - Hoopla

Millen Hardware

74110 -

10101 -

76400

10101 -

50721 -

10101 -

50313
50313
50312

50322 -
50322 -
50324 -
50314 -
50314 -
50314 -
50314 -
- AS Audiobooks
50321 -
50314 -
50314 -
50314 -
50314 -
- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks
70320 -

50313

50313
50313

50313
50312

50314 -
- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks
- AS Feature

50313
50313
50311

10101 -

50511

10101 -

76200 -
76300 -

Equipment/Furnishings

General Fund Checking

- Grounds Maintenance

General Fund Checking

YS Performers

General Fund Checking

- AS Audiobooks
- AS Audiobooks

- AS Non-feature

YS Non-feature
YS Non-feature
YS Music
AS Music
AS Music
AS Music
AS Music

YS Feature
AS Music
AS Music
AS Music
AS Music

Office Supplies

- AS Audiobooks

- AS Non-feature

AS Music

General Fund Checking

- AS E-Books & YS E-Books

General Fund Checking

Building Supplies

Building Maintenance

(465.00)
(465.00)

(859.00)
(859.00)

(150.00)
(150.00)

(117.97)
(34.99)
(18.74)

(7.49)
(48.74)
(15.74)
(26.99)
(10.79)
(37.77)
(29.68)

(144.96)
(19.48)
(10.79)
(33.72)
(11.24)
(14.99)
(39.99)
(34.99)

(319.96)
(39.99)
(89.96)
(26.98)

(119.97)
(79.98)

(156.72)

(1,492.62)

(2,565.09)
(2,565.09)

(106.81)
(94.96)
(201.77)
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

53741

3.29.21-6.27.21

53742

01018MA21126044

01018MA21129848

53743

2 copies thru 10.27

53744

3104674046

53745

70660286

53746

15371929
15377465
15531194
15679092
15681924
15748007
15748309

53747

100

53748

241

53749

3.03-4.02.21

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

New York Times

OverDrive, Inc.

Pioneer Press

Pitney Bowes

ProQuest

Quill Corporation

Smith, Michael

Sticky Fingers Cooking REAL V, LLC

T-Mobile

10101 -

50410

10101 -

50511
50511

10101 -

50410

10101 -

70600 -

10101 -

50512

10101 -

70320 -

70320 -

70320 -

70320 -

70320 -

76200 -

70320 -

10101 -

58500 -

10101 -

50721 -

10101 -

70700

General Fund Checking

- AS Periodicals

General Fund Checking

- AS E-Books & YS E-Books
- AS E-Books & YS E-Books

General Fund Checking

- AS Periodicals

General Fund Checking

Postage/Shipping

General Fund Checking

- AS & YS Esubscriptions

General Fund Checking
Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Office Supplies

Building Supplies

Office Supplies

General Fund Checking

Friends Purchases

General Fund Checking

YS Performers

General Fund Checking

- Telephone

(650.00)
(650.00)

(2,308.57)
(24,165.13)
(26,473.70)

(68.50)
(68.50)

(287.22)
(287.22)

(7.196.24)
(7,196.24)

(5.01)
(153.60)
(331.35)

(71.27)
(381.90)
(50.99)
(343.10)
(1,337.22)

(300.00)
(300.00)

(300.00)
(300.00)

(57.01)
(57.01)
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

53750

360461

53751

497537

53752

SINV10321650

53753

005313

53754

844179378

53755

DN21-251408

53756

4810828-0

4889046-0

4893528-0

53757

20326200-4

53758

20-010-04

53759

80318

The Book Stall

Check Detail
April 2021

The Library Store, Inc.

The Teaching Company Sales, LLC

Thomas Klise/Crimson Multimedia

Thomson Reuters

Value Line Publishing LLC

Warehouse Direct

Engberg Anderson Inc

Shales McNutt Construction

ATI Technologypartners

Wilmette Public Library

10101 -

50120 -

10101 -

70310

10101 -

50312

10101 -

50315

10101 -

50210

10101 -

50410

10101 -

76300 -

76300 -

76400 -

10106 -

96000 -

10106 -

96000 -

10101 -

70700

General Fund Checking

YS Books

General Fund Checking

- Library Supplies

General Fund Checking

- AS Non-feature

General Fund Checking

- AS Video Games

General Fund Checking

- AS Continuations

General Fund Checking

- AS Periodicals

General Fund Checking

Building Maintenance

Building Maintenance

Grounds Maintenance

SRF Operating Checking

SRF Special Reserve Fund

SRF Operating Checking

SRF Special Reserve Fund

General Fund Checking

- Telephone

(143.85)
(143.85)

(413.35)
(413.35)

(259.80)
(259.80)

(406.38)
(406.38)

(115.61)
(115.61)

(518.00)
(518.00)

(281.94)
(381.72)
(642.50)
(1,306.16)

(3,818.50)
(3,818.50)

(6,215.00)
(6,215.00)

(87.50)
(87.50)
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Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

Bill Pmt -Check 53760 Baker & Taylor 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 2035863776 50120 - YS Books (373.74)
Bill H55004730 50311 - AS Feature (46.24)
Bill H55004731 50311 - AS Feature (22.01)
Bill H55019870 50210 - AS Continuations (17.63)
Bill H55004740 50312 - AS Non-feature (18.37)
Bill H55057560 50311 - AS Feature (37.46)
Bill H55057561 50311 - AS Feature (22.01)
Bill H55101240 50311 - AS Feature (88.04)
Bill H55125290 50311 - AS Feature (18.35)
Bill T24023410 50311 - AS Feature (18.36)
(662.21)

Bill Pmt -Check 53761 Baker & Taylor Books 10101 - General Fund Checking
Bill 2035845556 50120 - YS Books (434.38)
Bill 2035865666 50120 - YS Books (472.41)
Bill 2035875344 50120 - YS Books (242.39)
Bill 2035877838 50120 - YS Books (359.11)
Bill 2035878864 50120 - YS Books (6.02)
Bill 2035881217 50120 - YS Books (422.67)
Bill 2035898343 50120 - YS Books (220.26)
Bill 2035899414 50112 - H.S. Collection (33.69)
50111 - Fiction (263.48)
50111 - Fiction (1.42)
Bill 2035899415 50110.1 - 100's (41.83)
50110.2 - 200's (58.73)
50110.3 - 300's (51.92)
50110.5 - 500's (15.79)
50110.6 - 600's (156.85)
50110.7 - 700's (38.00)
50110.8 - 800's (11.29)
50110.9 - 900's (110.05)
50114 - Miscellaneous (11.04)
50110.6 - 600's (2.42)
Bill 2035906437 50110.3 - 300's (15.82)
50110.4 - 400's (37.95)
50110.8 - 800's (36.64)
50110.9 - 900's (104.75)
50111 - Fiction (165.02)
50112 - H.S. Collection (10.16)
50111 - Fiction (1.85)
Bill 2035907149 50110.1 - 100's (75.60)
50110.2 - 200's (10.73)
50110.3 - 300's (249.76)
50110.5 - 500's (22.60)
50110.6 - 600's (54.42)
50110.9 - 900's (55.08)
50111 - Fiction (213.23)
50110.3 - 300's (3.41)
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Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill

5016895596
2035899039
2035907231
2035890327

2035909283

2035858351

2035911659

5016906464
2035885650
2035907159

2035914691

5016912016

2035916208
2035892995
2035923011

2035923059

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

50110.9 - 900's

50120 - YS Books
50120 - YS Books
50110.0 - 000's
50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50722 - YS Program Materials

50120 - YS Books
50120 - YS Books
50110.6 - 600's
50120 - YS Books
50110.3 - 300's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.9 - 900's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50113 - Reference
50111 - Fiction
50113 - Reference
50111 - Fiction
50111 - Fiction
50120 - YS Books
50120 - YS Books
50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction
50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's

(65.85)
(691.08)
(295.34)
(37.80)
(57.63)
(291.10)
(75.68)
(78.26)
(66.39)
(50.29)
(86.99)
(24.15)
(3.72)
(17.84)
(298.02)
(1.58)
(112.48)
(237.26)
(1.67)
(89.04)
(104.42)
(0.97)
(28.59)
(336.63)
(69.77)
(83.02)
(27.60)
(179.43)
(11.04)
(1.80)
(9.52)
(124.85)
(476.27)
(33.73)
(59.94)
(352)
(39.94)
(90.72)
(0.65)
(99.75)
(789.48)
(75.60)
(42.75)
(47.44)
(16.65)
(187.03)
(42.27)
(2.06)
(18.36)
(15.26)
(31.63)
(56.13)
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Bill
Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

5016919273
2035919260

2035890308

2035901392
2035919292
2035928413

2035930482

2035928326

53762

53763

74056121

74085075

74096891
74125096

53764

4.15-5.14.21

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

Ballester, Christina

Cengage Learning Inc/ Gale

Comcast Business

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50210 - AS Continuations
50110.1 - 100's
50110.2 - 200's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50114 - Miscellaneous
50110.3 - 300's

50112 - H.S. Collection
50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction

50120 - YS Books
50120 - YS Books
50110.3 - 300's
50110.8 - 800's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction

50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's
50110.5 - 500's
50110.6 - 600's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

50111 - Fiction
50110.3 - 300's

50722 - YS Program Materials
50120 - YS Books
50120 - YS Books

10101 - General Fund Checking

46200 - Lost Materials

10101 - General Fund Checking

50110.3 - 300's
50111 - Fiction
50111 - Fiction
50110.9 - 900's
50111 - Fiction

10101 - General Fund Checking

70700 - Telephone

(463.80)
(2.93)
(432.07)
(12.43)
(23.74)
(156.75)
(33.04)
(123.07)
(66.30)
(66.91)
(108.77)
(18.63)
(2.96)
(33.68)
(202.41)
(1.13)
(384.86)
(235.35)
(114.00)
(23.21)
(57.38)
(414.36)
(3.04)
(177.82)
(14.10)
(89.55)
(13.09)
(13.56)
(31.64)
(1.70)
(47.68)
(0.95)
(141.92)
(13,212.59)

(13.00)
(13.00)

(15.60)
(19.49)
(14.29)
(26.99)

(314.89)

(391.26)

(364.73)
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

53765

28945

53766

6941172

6941273

53767

S1079026

53768

3240288

53769

347894

348066

53770

117568259

53771

33355-USD

53772

967

53773

191431

53774

0000018

Wilmette Public Library

Computer View, Inc.

DEMCO

Check Detail
April 2021

Ellison Educational Equipment, Inc.

Employee Benefits Corporation

Findaway World LLC

Global Equipment Company, Inc.

Growing Minds, LLC

Hy-Power Electric Company

ILA

Imagine Arts

10101 -

74120 -

10101 -

70310 -

70310

10101 -

70312 -

10101 -

General Fund Checking

Computers

General Fund Checking

Library Supplies

- Library Supplies

General Fund Checking

YS supplies

General Fund Checking

660321 - FSA program fees

10101 -

50323 -
50323 -

10101 -

74110 -

10101 -

50512

10101 -

74152 -

10101 -

50722 -

10101 -

50712

General Fund Checking

YS Audiobooks
YS Audiobooks

General Fund Checking

Equipment/Furnishings

General Fund Checking

- AS & YS Esubscriptions

General Fund Checking

Computer Maintenance

General Fund Checking

YS Program Materials

General Fund Checking

- Teen Programming

(364.73)

(2,891.00)
(2,891.00)

(155.38)
(184.57)
(339.95)

(56.00)
(56.00)

(50.00)
(50.00)

(213.71)
(341.92)
(555.63)

(62.10)
(62.10)

(1,700.00)
(1,700.00)

(2,997.00)
(2,997.00)

(291.42)
(291.42)

(285.00)
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

53775 Liu, Ling

4.24.21

53776 Mid-Central Printing & Mailing

54895

53777 Midwest Tape

500327195
500327196
500327197
500327198
500327199
500327480
500327481
500327482
500327483
500327485
500327486
500342594
500342595
500342596
500342597
500342598

53778 No-Load Fund Investor

Exp. 6.21

53779 Omnigraphics

2109609838

53780 Oriental Trading

709106841-01

53781 Quill Corporation

15836952

10101 - General Fund Checking

50721 - YS Performers

10101 - General Fund Checking

70500 - Printing

10101 - General Fund Checking

50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50311 - AS Feature
50322 - YS Non-feature
50314 - AS Music
50314 - AS Music
50314 - AS Music
50311 - AS Feature
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks
50313 - AS Audiobooks

10101 - General Fund Checking

50410 - AS Periodicals

10101 - General Fund Checking

50110.2 - 200's

50110.6 - 600's

50110.3 - 300's

10101 - General Fund Checking

50722 - YS Program Materials

10101 - General Fund Checking

70320 - Office Supplies

(285.00)

(150.00)
(150.00)

(60.00)
(60.00)

(39.99)
(29.99)
(88.98)

(469.88)
(89.98)
(34.99)

(134.94)

(5.24)
(17.09)
(32.99)
(14.24)

(235.47)

(154.96)

(729.81)
(89.98)
(39.99)

(2,208.52)

(169.00)
(169.00)

(40.66)
(203.30)
(325.28)
(569.24)

(299.70)
(299.70)

(74.70)
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Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

15894536
15906342
15906378
16005560

53782

lyr

53783

5.1-5.31.21

53784

3.16-4.15.21

53785

4.17.21

53786

TFS21-108

53787

651260

53788

April 2021

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detail
April 2021

Sound & Vision

Sun Life Employee Benefits/Assurant

Synchrony Bank/Amazon

70320 -
70320 -
70320 -
70320 -

10101 -

50410

10101 -

66020 -

10101 -

Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Office Supplies
Office Supplies

General Fund Checking

- AS Periodicals

General Fund Checking

Emp Life/LTD Insurance

General Fund Checking

50110.1 - 100's
50110.3 - 300's
50110.7 - 700's
50110.9 - 900's

The Shakespeare Project of Chicago

Twisted Fiber Studio

Village of Wilmette - utilities

Wellness Insurance Network

50111 -
50112 -
50120 -

50311
50312

50722 -
70320 -
76200 -

10101 -

58500 -

10101 -

50712

10101 -

76820

10101 -

66010 -
66010 -
66010 -

Fiction
H.S. Collection
YS Books

- AS Feature

- AS Non-feature

YS Program Materials
Office Supplies
Building Supplies

General Fund Checking

Friends Purchases

General Fund Checking

- Teen Programming

General Fund Checking

- Water

General Fund Checking

Emp Health Insurance
Emp Health Insurance

Emp Health Insurance

(4.99)
(147.91)

(14.51)
(124.90)
(367.01)

(28.97)
(28.97)

(2,169.35)

(2,169.35)

(25.04)
(235.21)
(34.85)
(22.02)
(675.69)
(13.63)
(191.07)
(28.92)
(14.35)
(402.82)
(201.16)
(38.27)

(1,883.03)

(250.00)
(250.00)

(75.00)
(75.00)

(351.43)
(351.43)

(94.00)
(51,871.68)
(47.00)
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Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Bill

Bill

Bill Pmt -Check

Bill

Wilmette Public Library

Check Detall

April 2021

53789 Wilmette Chamber of Commerce

21209

53790 Winnetka Public Library

8.4.21

53791 World Book School and Library

0001623275

53792 Yu, Charles

4.14.21

53793 Bibliotheca, LLC

INV-US42779

INV-US42802
INV-US42803

53794 Shales McNutt Construction

20-010-05

10101 -

62020 -

10101 -

50721

10101 -

50512

10101 -

58500 -

10106 -

96000 -

96000 -

96000 -

10106 -

96000 -

General Fund Checking

Library/Trustee Memberships

General Fund Checking

- YS Performers

General Fund Checking

- AS & YS Esubscriptions

General Fund Checking

Friends Purchases

SRF Operating Checking

SRF Special Reserve Fund

SRF Special Reserve Fund

SRF Special Reserve Fund

SRF Operating Checking

SRF Special Reserve Fund

Operating Expenditures
Special Reserve Expenditures
Total April Expenditures

(52,012.68)

(660.00)
(660.00)

(300.00)
(300.00)

(1,838.00)

(1,838.00)

(300.00)
(300.00)

(2,217.00)
(62,320.00)
(49,657.00)

(114,194.00)

(14,200.00)
(14,200.00)

(341,937.51)

(161,891.00)
(503,828.51)
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THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES OF THE
WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT,
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NO. 2020/21-204

RESOLUTION HONORING DAN JOHNSON

WHEREAS, Dan Johnson was elected to the Wilmette Public Library Board of
Trustees in 2017;

AND WHEREAS, Dan served as Trustee from 2017-2021;

AND WHEREAS, Dan’s interest in the Library has been evidenced as Chair of
the Advocacy and Partners Committee where he facilitated the addition of a book
return box with the CTA at the Linden Station Committee and suggested
numerous initiatives;

AND WHEREAS, Dan has regularly offered suggestions regarding finances that
have been addressed by the Board;

AND WHEREAS, Dan’s straightforward thinking has been known and
appreciated by his fellow Board members:

AND WHEREAS, the Board deeply appreciates Dan’s service as a Board member
and as an effective voice supporting the taxpayer’s interest and the role of the library
in the community;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, that for the reasons enumerated,
Dan will be greatly missed;

AND FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Board is authorized to
present Resolution No. 2020/21-204 to Dan Johnson.




THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES OF THE
WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT,
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NO. 2020/21-205
RESOLUTION HONORING DR. RONALD ROGERS

WHEREAS, Ronald Rogers was appointed to Wilmette Public Library Board of
Trustees in October 1984, subsequently elected in April 1985,
and has ably served for thirty-seven years;

AND WHEREAS, Ron’s leadership capabilities have been evident during his service as
Board President, Board Vice-President, Board Secretary, and Board Treasurer;

AND WHEREAS, Ron’s interest in the Library has been demonstrated in numerous
areas, including serving as Chair of every Board committee (Finance, Facilities and
Equipment, Personnel, Strategic Planning and Director’s Search);

AND WHEREAS, Ron’s institutional knowledge and professional expertise in
journalism and creating licensing exams for trade organizations has been invaluable
in helping the Board maintain safe and comfortable facilities for the staff and patrons;

AND WHEREAS, Ron’s thorough and complete understanding of Robert’s Rules of
Order, Parliamentary Procedure, the Budget, Appropriation, and Levy processes, and
his willingness to share his knowledge has facilitated the training of fellow Trustees;

AND WHEREAS, Ron’s recognition as Illinois of Trustee of the Year in 2020 is a
testament to his regional (Board President of the North Suburban Library System);
State (ILA Public Policy Committee) as well as local leadership, where his guidance

throughout the annual financial processes has helped the Library develop and
maintain adequate capital reserves and avoid the need for referenda;

AND WHEREAS, Ron’s dry wit, good humor, and patience have been regularly
evidenced and appreciated by his fellow Board members;

AND WHEREAS, the Board deeply appreciates Ron’s devoted efforts and long-time
loyal service as a Board member and as a passionate and effective voice supporting
the essential role of the public library in a democratic society;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, that for the reasons enumerated and for many
additional qualities and achievements too numerous to recount, Ron will be
exceptionally missed;

AND FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Board is authorized to
present Resolution No. 2020/21-205 to Dr. Ronald Rogers



THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES OF THE
WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT,
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION NO. 2020/21-206
RESOLUTION HONORING STUART WOLF

WHEREAS, Stuart Wolf was elected to the Wilmette Public Library Board of
Trustees in April 2013 and has ably served for eight years;

AND WHEREAS, Stuart’s interest in the Library has been evidenced in numerous
areas, including his active participation on various Board committees, such as the
Finance and the Policy committees, as well as serving as Vice President;

AND WHEREAS, Stuart has regularly offered thoughtful suggestions regarding a
variety of topics that have been addressed by the Board including the selection of a
new Library Director;

AND WHEREAS, Stuart’s positive demeanor, creative ideas, collaborative skills,
straightforward thinking, and humor have been known and appreciated by his fellow
Board members;

AND WHEREAS, Stuart has provided outreach to both the Wilmette and Kenilworth
communities through Professor Plum and serving as a Board liaison to the
Kenilworth Public Library District Board,

AND WHEREAS, the Board deeply appreciates Stuart’s loyal service as a Board
member and as an effective voice supporting the essential role of the public library in
the community;

IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED, that for the reasons enumerated and for other
qualities additional qualities too numerous to recount, The Board thanks Stuart Wolf
for his service and acknowledges that is presence on the Board will be greatly
missed,;

AND FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President of the Board is authorized to
present Resolution No. 2020/21-206 to Stuart Wolf.




COVER PAGE FOR WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
BOARD MEETING ORDINANCE
for FY July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Regular meetings of the Wilmette Public Library District Board of Library Trustees are scheduled for the
third Tuesday of each month. When establishing dates for Board meetings, consider the dates of the
following holidays:

Rosh Hashanah, Yom Kippur, Thanksgiving, Christmas, and Passover.

HOLIDAY DATES FOR WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT 2021-22 FISCAL YEAR:

Rosh Hashanah begins at sundown on Mon, Sept. 6, 2021 and ends at nightfall on Wed., Sept. 8, 2021.
Yom Kippur begins at sundown on Wed., Sept. 15, 2021 and ends at nightfall on Thur., Sept. 16, 2021.
Thanksgiving is Thurs., Nov. 25, 2021.

Christmas is Sat., Dec. 25, 2021.

Passover begins at sundown on Fri., April 15, 2022 and ends at nightfall on Sat., April 23, 2022.



Board Meeting Ordinance - page 1 of 3

THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES
OF THE WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2020/21-199

ORDINANCE SETTING SCHEDULE OF REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES
OF THE WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS AND PROVIDING FOR
REPOSITORY OF CERTIFIED COPIES OF ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the Illinois Public Library District Act, ILCS Chap. 75, Sec. 15/1-1 et seq., and the Illinois Open Meetings
Statute, Chap. 5, Sec. 120/1, et seq., require this Board to establish a schedule of regular meetings at the beginning of the
fiscal year, stating the regular dates, times, and places of such meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Public Library District Act, ILCS Chap. 75, Sec. 15/1-7, provides that the Secretary of this Board
shall maintain at a public place specified by ordinance certified copies of all ordinances, and it is therefore necessary to
establish a public place for maintenance of said certified copies;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES OF THE WILMETTE PUBLIC
LIBRARY DISTRICT, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, that:

Section 1. Unless otherwise changed by this Board pursuant to said statutes, all regular meetings of this Board shall be held
at the Wilmette Public Library, 1242 Wilmette Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois, 60091, at the time of 6:00 p.m.

Section 2. The following is a schedule of the dates of regular meetings for the 2021-22 fiscal year:

July 20, 2021 January 18, 2022
August 17,2021 February 15, 2022
September 21, 2021 March 15, 2022
October 19, 2021 April 19, 2022
November 16, 2021 May 17, 2022
December 21, 2021 June 21, 2022

Section 3. Any changes in this regular meeting date on a temporary or permanent basis shall be according to the aforesaid
statutes, and with notices as set forth in said statutes.

Public notice of this schedule shall be given by posting a copy of the notice at the principal office of the Wilmette Public
Library District, and copies of said notice shall be supplied to the Wilmette Life. This schedule shall be available at the
Library for public inspection throughout the fiscal year.

Section 4. The following public place shall be the repository at which the Secretary of this Board shall maintain certified
copies of all ordinances passed by this Board and make such available for public inspection:

Wilmette Public Library
1242 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, Illinois 60091

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval, according to law; and
any resolutions or ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed; and should any part of this ordinance be adjudged
invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall affect only that part of this act specifically covered thereby and shall not
affect any other provisions or parts of this act.
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Passed by the Board of Library Trustees of the Wilmette Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois

on the 18" day of May, 2021 by a vote of:

AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:

APPROVED:

President or President pro-tem
The Board of Library Trustees of the Wilmette Public Library District
Cook County, Illinois

ATTEST:

Secretary or Secretary pro-tem
The Board of Library Trustees of the Wilmette Public Library District
Cook County, Illinois
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THE BOARD OF LIBRARY TRUSTEES OF
THE WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETINGS

THE PUBLIC IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that pursuant to the Illinois Public Library District Act, ILCS,
Chap. 75, Sec. 15/1-1 et seq., and the Illinois Open Meetings Act, Chap. 5, Sec. 120/1 et seq., the
following are the time and place of the regular meetings of The Board of Library Trustees of the
Wilmette Public Library District, Cook County, Illinois at 7:30 P.M. at the Wilmette Public Library,
1242 Wilmette Avenue, Wilmette, Illinois 60091.

July 20, 2021 January 18, 2022
August 17, 2021 February 15, 2022
September 21, 2021 March 15, 2022
October 19, 2021 April 19, 2022
November 16, 2021 May 17, 2022
December 21, 2021 June 21, 2022

Dated this 18" day of May, 2021

Secretary or Secretary pro-tem
The Board of Library Trustees of the Wilmette Public Library District
Cook County, Illinois



Section 3050 Page 1 of 1

Joint Commiittee on Administrative Rules

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

- TITLE 23: EDUCATION AND CULTURAL RESOURCES
SUBTITLE B: CULTURAL RESOURCES
CHAPTER I: SECRETARY OF STATE
PART 3050 PUBLIC LIBRARY NON-RESIDENT SERVICES
SECTION 3050.20 PUBLIC LIBRARY RESPONSIBILITIES

Section 3050.20 Public Library Responsibilities

a) The public library board of trustees shall annually take action to decide whether to
issue non-resident library cards during the ensuing 12 months. At that time, the non-
resident library card fee formula and fee, if applicable, to be used will be determined
and adopted.

b) The public library board of trustees shall notify the regional library system within
30 days of the action taken and effective dates and fee formula as determined in this
Part.

c) The participating public library shall continue to honor the non-resident library
cards issued by the library for the full term of purchase.

d) Participating public libraries shall cooperate with other participating area public
libraries and the regional library system and adjacent regional library systems to
determine the appropriate non-resident service areas as stated in Section 3050.25 of
this Part.

€) Nothing in this Part requires a public library to participate in the non-resident library
card reciprocal borrowing program of a regional library system. Non-participation
in the non-resident library card program does not preclude a public library from
applying for and receiving grant funds from the Illinois State Library as long as the
public library complies with requirements of the specific grant program.

ftp://www.ilga.gov/jcar/admincode/023/023030500000200R .html 5/14/2019



75 ILCS 16// Public Library District Act of 1991. ‘ Page 1 of 1

\ (75 ILCS 16/30-55.60)

@ . Sec. 30~55.60. Use of library by nonresidents. The board
- may extend the privileges and use of the library, including
the borrowing of materials on an individual basis by persons
residing outside the district. If the boazd exercises this
power, the privilege of library use shall be upon texms and
conditions prescribed by the board in its regulations. The
board shall charge a nonresident fee for the privileges and
use of the library at least equal to the cost paid by
residents of the district, with the cost to be detexrmined
according to the formula established by the Illinois State
Library. A person residing outside of a public library service
area mst apply for a non-resident library card at the public
library closest to the person's principal residence. The
ponresident cards shall allow for borrowing privileges at all
participating public libraries in the regional library system.
The nonresident fee shall not apply to any of the following:

(1) Privileges and use provided (i) under the texms

- of the district's membership in a library system operating

under the provisions of the Illinois Library System Act or

(ii) under the terms of any reciprocal agreement with a

public or private corporation or entity providing a

library service.

(2) Residents of an area in which the library is
conducting a program for the purpose of encouraging the
jnclusion of the area in the library district.

(3) A nonresident who, as an individual or as a
partner, principal stockholder, or other joint owner, owns
taxable property or is a senior administrative officer of
a firm, business, or other corporation owning taxable
property within the district, upon presentation of the
most recent tax bill upon that taxable property, provided
that the privileges and use of the library is extended to
only one such nonresident for each parcel of taxable
property.

Nothing in this Section requires any public library to
participate in the non-resident card reciprocal borrowing
program of a regional library system as provided for in this
Section.

(Source: P.A. 92-166, eff. 1-1-02.)

W



WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT POLICY MANUAL

SERVICE TO PATRONS

Service to Residents and Non-Residents who are Wilmette Property Owners

Library cards are issued to any person residing within the Library district boundaries. Children's cards are
issued to residents through grade 8 provided the parents sign a responsibility form. Independent of
whether aresponsibility form has been signed, parents are responsible for all fees, fines, and lost materials
reimbursements resulting from the use of cards issued to their children under the age of 18.

Residents must present current identification with proof of residence.

Non-residents who own taxable property within the district limits must provide a current real estate tax bill
annually in their own name in order to be eligible for a card.

Any firm, business or other corporation owning taxable property within the incorporated area may be
issued one Library card per business upon the presentation of its current real estate tax bill. This card will
be issued in the name of the president/owner or his/her designated representative with the company name
and address onthe card. The person whose name is on the card will be financially responsible for all
material checked out on it.

Service to Kenilworth Residents

Residents of the Village of Kenilworth are entitled to a Library card with all rights and privileges under an
agreement between the Kenilworth Library District and the Wilmette and Winnetka-Northfield Library
Districts. Residents must present current identification with proof ofresidence.

Service to Non-Residents who are not Wilmette Property Owners
Non-residents who hold a valid library card from another library and who work in the Library district will be

extended courtesy privileges as provided by current Library procedures.

Non-residents who hold a valid library card from another library and who do not work in the Library
district will be extended Reciprocal Borrowing Program (RBP) prmleges as provided by current Library
procedures.

The Library shall issue non-resident cards to homeowners and renters in municipalities or unincorporated
areas that have tax-supported library service but who wish to enjoy full service from the Wilmette Library.
In addition, the Board shall determine annually whether to issue non-resident cards to homeowners and
renters in villages or unincorporated areas that do not have tax-supported library service where the
Wilmette Public Library is the closest public library. Such cards shall be marked "Non-Resident," shall be
valid for a 12-month period, and shall be issued if requested to each member ofthe homeowner's or renter's
immediate family residing in the household.

The annual fee for a non-resident homeowner's card shall be the homeowner's equalized assessed
valuation figure multiplied by the Library's then current combined tax rate (corporate fund plus spe01al
funds).




The minimum annual fee for a non-resident renter's card shall not be less than the average amount paid
by taxpayers of the District, as mandated by Illinois P.A. 83-996. The average amount shall be determined.
by the following formula: .

local tax receipts divided by District population = cost of service per capita.

cost of service per capita multiplied by average number of persons per household in the District =
average fee. :

The minimum fee shall not in any event be less than ten percent (10%) of the renter's documented monthly
rent. Proper documentation of monthly rent shall be a copy of the rental agreement or a letter from the
rental agent.

A minimum fee for non-resident homeowners and renters will be established by the Library District from
time-to-time using current EAV information. (See latest Service to Non-residents instruction sheet that .
reflects current EAV information.) ’

The above policy incorporates the requirements of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 75 ILCS 16/30-55.60.

Sources: Board Resolution 1975/6-10 (March 1976 Board minutes), as modified by subsequent Board
action (April 1976, December 1978, March 1985, April 1991, January 2002, and June 2006 Board minutes)

9.1

Reviewed Novembef 2016



Wilmette Public Library
Automated Material Handling Phase 2 Project Recommendation
Tuesday, May 18, 2021

Background

Libraries utilize a range of automation solutions to promote efficient and highly effective deployment of
our resources. In the past 20 years, public libraries have overwhelmingly embraced Radio Frequency
Identification (RFID) as a tool to track, inventory, and facilitate the circulation of our physical collections.
RFID systems enhance the security, availability, inventory, data metrics, and accessibility of our
materials for both staff and patrons. RFID makes self-service more user-friendly through self-checkout
and returns, and reduces repetitive stress for staff in the highly-physical tasks of checking materials in
and out. Further, by improving workflows and facilitating the more labor-intensive tasks, staff are able
to elevate their service from more transaction-based interactions to more relationship-oriented service.

Wilmette Public Library has long considered tagging its collections with RFID as part of our long range
strategic and capital planning projects. In the midst of the 2020 pandemic, the Library recognized the
unusual opportunity afforded by the challenges of reduced building hours and capacities to develop a
plan to utilize staff for this big project. On October 20, 2020, the WPLD Board approved Bibliotheca’s
response to our request for proposals at staff’s recommendation, and began implementation of the
system and the tagging of the collections in February and is nearing completion in June.

Bibliotheca works with a number of CCS libraries and has received very positive responses from their
references. We found their hardware and software offerings to be up-to-date, user-friendly, and
responsive to the needs of our industry. Staff also appreciates that Bibliotheca has a number of their
own local technicians in the area to provide on-site support. Staff was also impressed by Bibliotheca's
modular Automated Material Handling (AMH) System, a component of our overall RFID project that we
were unsure of implementing without substantial construction or renovation of the first floor of the
library. In fact, other vendors who responded
to our 2020 RFP were unable to spec an AMH
for us given our current facility layout.

Automated Material Handling System Phase 1
The Board awarded Bibliotheca the contract
for the first phase of the AMH portion of the
RFID Project on October 20, 2020 in the
amount of $54,581. The system was proposed
as a patron-induction system, meaning only
patrons would be able to return items to this Ll II I I I I '
system via an external single-slot bookdrop at
the current west bookdrop wall adjacent to the
main entrance (pictured at left). Checked-in
items would be sorted into 1 of 3 bins. In pre-
pandemic times, this bookdrop accounted for
only a fraction of our material returns,
however it was the only space both the Library
and Bibliotheca could identify for even a small-
scale AMH to get us started with the system’s

=
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capabilities. We accepted that the system was modular and that we could build onto it and grow with it
as our building was renovated in the future.

As the installation date drew nearer in spring 2021, and the system drawings became more specific, it
became clear that the proposed system was based on assumptions that could not support the AMH as
originally designed. The pictured system requires an exterior support wall, and as such it would require
removal/reconstruction of the west glass wall to support the new bookdrop interface. Such construction
was deemed impractical and cost-prohibitive relative to the intended outcome.

Phase 2 Proposal

After working with staff and the Bibliotheca design team, we’ve identified a solution that allows us to
accept the equipment that we’re contractually obligated to purchase from the Phase 1 project and
immediately move to incorporate the long range Phase 2 plan concurrently upon installation (see
attachments).

The proposed new location for the AMH will be the Shelving Workroom near the staff entrance on the
north side of the building. This is a staff-only space, so the proposed AMH is now a staff-induction
system, meaning only staff will interact with the equipment. The benefit of this model is that the
overwhelming majority of our material returns come to the 3 bookdrops in the parking lot, and those
items are always handled manually by staff. Along with the many RAILS/ILL/CCS inter-library delivery
bins we receive, these returns account for nearly 80% of all items received. The staff-induction system
uses a bulk separator trough that staff can load bins of items into, and the conveyor system will then
organize, check-in, and sort the returns automatically into 1 of 5 bins. Since the system is proposed to be
installed in the space when our Shelving team bases their operations, the Shelving staff can directly load
the pre-sorted checked-in items onto carts for reshelving. We anticipate that this model would greatly
improve the efficiency of our workflows, improve ergonomic conditions, and actualize the long range
intended benefit of this system implementation.

Change Order

In order to accomplish this outcome, Bibliotheca has issued a change order. Since the system is a design-
build system, we are subject to restocking fees for elements of the system that we cannot work into our
new design. Bibliotheca accepts shared responsibility for the current scenario and has offered to waive
some of these fees and shipping costs for components already shipped.

Wilmette AMH System Change Order

Discount on Fees for
Description Price Description definition Wilmette Responsibility Swap Final Price
Original Order - One External Induction 3 Bin AMH $54,581| Original 3bin flexAMH with (1) Patron Induction 50 50) 50|
Less Installation = 52,482 52,482|No labor expended, removed from restocking 50 50| 50|
Less Shipping = 53,572 53,572 |Full shipping incurred, bill at full cost $3,572 30| $3,572]
548,527 | Per contract system restocking fee @20% 59,705 54,853 34,853
Return shipping to warehouse $1,125 50 $1,125
+
Bibliotheca is applying the same RFP discount
Revised Order - Bulk Induction 5 Bin AMH $110,322|percentage for this configuration 5110,322 50| $110,322]
Installation = $8271.60 88,272 |Full installation 38,272 50) 58,272
Shipping = §7,278.59 $7,279|Full shipping $7,279 50| 57,279
$140,275 54,853 $135,422|
$135,422 for 5 bin Bulk Separator Purchase and return of original 3 bin AMH
After the original $54,581 Phase 1 system price is factored, the Library recommends concurrent/early
adoption of the Phase 2 installation for an additional $80,842, bringing the project total to $135,422.
Wilmette Public Library - AMH Phase 2 Project Recommendation - May 18, 2021 2
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fransforming libraries

Optional Product Pricing

Optional Products Unit Price
flex AMH™ 3-bin $54,581
| 1 exterior touchscreen patron induction
| 3 bins
i 1 Holds slip printer
|

1 Shipping, handling and administration
1 On-site installation and training

We are proposing a flex AMH™ 3-bin sorter with one external touchscreen
patron induction. (The drawing also illustrates the approximate location of
your current internal induction for informational purposes and is not included
in the pricing.) Our completely .
modular design would allow
WPLD to eacsily relocate and
expand the system to include |
additional  bins, additional | —
’ «
|

—f

A

oy g gt

patron inductions, and a staff
induction, in a larger space in
the future. |

Based on the current
dimensions of the room this is |
the only configuration that

would fit the space. We would & , -
need to measure the space to
confirm dimensions for any D
AMH system.

Additional Drawings can be provided upon request.

selfCheck™ 1000 freestanding kiosk $9.599
Heartland Credit Card Payment Terminal $799
Mobile DLA™ inventory device $2,499
Options and pricing for additional staff training periods and topics will be indicated in the
“pricing” section below.

Additional training for all products is available in our in-depth Education Courses. This
instructor-led training will provide you with the knowledge to efficiently configure and
administer your equipment. Depending on the Education Course topic, the price is $1,800
for webinars delivered via Zoom for up to 10 participants or $3,000 for on-site training. We
look forward to discussing your training needs.

www.bibliotheca.com | 88
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May 13th, 2021

Wilmette Public Library

1242 Wilmette Avenue,
Wilmette, IL 60091

Anthony Auston

Director

847-256-6924
aauston@wilmettelibrary.info

RE: Revised flexAMH Configuration Per Discussions

Dear Mr. Auston:

This letter is to highlight the discussions we have had the past few months in regard to adjusting
the original plan of moving the 3bin flexAMH proposed in the RFP with full intention to expand
at a later date. After awarding Bibliotheca for the RFID & AMH project further consultations
revealed an opportunity o make use of a backroom in the library to realize the goal of an
expanded AMH, with much more efficiency gains, right away.

In partnership with the library, we have put together a proposal to swap out the delivered 3bin,
single patron induction flexAMH with a 5bin bulkSeperator staff induction. The price saving and
breakdown are as follows (see accompanying Excel for more details):

e Original 3bin flexAMH Order - $54,581 minus shipping and install = $48,527

e Wilmette Public Library Responsibility — 20% restocking $9,705 + $4,697 shipping = $14,402
o Original restocking was 20% per contract, taking 10% off, reduced return shipping

¢ New 5bin flexAMH with bulkSeperator project = $125,873 + $14,402 (library responsibility)
- $4,853 (10% restocking reduction) = $135,422

We look forward to continuing to support the Wilmette Public Library for all its current and future
automation and self-serve goals.

Sincerely,

Mason Humphrey

Account Excecutive, West
m.humphrey@bibliotheca.com
C: 651-808-4002


http://www.bibliotheca.com/

110VAC 20Amp Duplex
Outlet* Dedicated Circuit :@
NEMA 5-20R Receptacle

CATS or higher Data
Outlet*

*Unless otherwise specified, installed
according to local electrical/building code
specifications. Should be installed and
activated by qualified presonnel prior to AMH
system installation.

It is best for power and
data to be ac cessible by
Staff. We should discuss
the current location before
committing.
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THE HILL GROUP

HVAC Services & Maintenance
Refrigeration Services & Maintenance
Plumbing Services & Maintenance
Fire Sprinkler Inspection

Fire Pump Testing

Fire Extinguisher Certifications
Air/Water Test & Balance
Commissioning
Retro-Commissioning

Energy Auditing

Vibration Analysis

Laser Alignment

Infrared Thermal Imaging

IAQ Testing

HILL MECHANICAL SERVICES

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROPOSAL

FoR:

Wilmette Public Library
1242 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, IL 60091
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BUILDING EXCELLENCE ... through Experience and Innovation

11045 Gage Avenue, Franklin Park, IL 60131 1
847.451.4200 « www.hillgrp.com
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HILL MECHANICAL SERVICES

OUR SERVICE
GUARANTEE

HILL MECHANICAL SERVICES OVERVIEW

Hill Mechanical Services is the firm
that other Chicago businesses have
relied upon for decades to minimize
system problems, to reduce overall
heating and cooling costs, and to
ensure optimal comfort.

For more than 75 years, Hill Mechanical Services has fulfilled the
maintenance needs of Chicago’s HVAC and industrial refrigeration
industries... earning us a reputation for reliability and efficiency.
Today, Hill Mechanical Services consistently utilizes state-of-the-art
testing equipment, taking the guesswork out of our service and
avoiding costly system failures.

Compared to standard 30- and 60-day labor warranties, we provide
our contract customers a one-year parts and labor warranty on all
HVAC and plumbing repairs.

Our service technicians are carefully selected for their mechanical
expertise and positive client attitude, but — even more importantly
— being a Hill Mechanical service technician means continuous
training. Technicians’ loyalty and job satisfaction enable us to
provide a highly motivated service team. We customarily dispatch
the same technician to each respective client facility. This,
combined with close supervision, helps ensure quality maintenance
and workmanship.

We understand that quick response, technical competence, and
follow-up are essential to maintaining mechanical systems or
providing emergency repair service. Our experienced service and
plumbing technicians and a fleet of over 70 service vehicles are on
call 24 hours a day/365 days a year. We guarantee quick response
to keep the client's downtime and inconvenience to a minimum. In
addition to efficient emergency repair service, we offer temporary
fans to all our clients.



Hill Mechanical Services utilizes a state-of-the-art computerized
maintenance management program that schedules periodic
maintenance for each system we service. This process ensures
that service for each component is timely and to our standards —
which exceed the industry’'s norm. We also record a maintenance
history for each system component within our service responsibility.

Accessibility is as important as the service we perform, thus our
clients have 24-hour accessibility to all levels of management —
from Service Coordinator to Vice President. We provide our clients
with all necessary contact information (i.e., e-mail, office and mobile
phone numbers).

We use extensive maintenance checklists. Service technicians are
required to complete daily work orders detailing all work performed.
These work orders are reviewed at all levels of management
(Service Coordinator, Service Foreman, Superintendent, Account
Manager, Operations Manager, and Service Manager) to guarantee
the proper servicing of every system.
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HILL MECHANICAL SERVICES

AGREEMENT PAGE

EXECUTION BY
AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVES

This agreement shall be administered by Hill Mechanical Services, 11045 Gage
Avenue, Franklin Park, IL 60131, hereby known as the SELLER. Services to be
provided at the CUSTOMER location(s) as indicated on the attached Schedule
Sheet.

Hill Mechanical Services shall provide maintenance service in accordance with the
“Terms & Conditions,” “Service Level Description,” “Equipment List & Schedule,” and
Amendment(s) (if any) which constitute the entire AGREEMENT and shall become
valid after acceptance by CUSTOMER and approved by Hill Mechanical Services.

The agreement price is $27,054.00 per year, payable $2,254.00 monthly. This price
may be adjusted on any anniversary date in accordance with the attached TERMS
AND CONDITIONS.

Maintenance Options

Annual Backflow Testing
Fire Extinguisher Testing
Fire Pump Testing
Infrared Testing
Vibration Testing

Energy Dashboard

OoOooOoono

AGREEMENT shall start on the effective date June 1, 2021 through May 31, 2022
and shall remain in effect from year to year. Either party may terminate this
agreement either at the end of the first year or at the end of any subsequent one-
year period by giving the other party at least (30) days written notice.

The undersigned CUSTOMER affirms that the entire AGREEMENT has been read,
including the Terms and Conditions attached.

Date: April 22, 2021
Kevin Denzel

WILMETTE PUBLIC LIBRARY
1242 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, IL 60091

By:

Title:

Acceptance Date:

HILL MECHANICAL SERVICES
11045 Gage Avenue
Franklin Park, IL 60131

By:

Title:

Approval Date:
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HILL MECHANICAL SERVICES

Maintenance Only (C)

Coverage

Inspection (D)

Coverage Selected

Inspection Plus (B)

Coverage

Full Maintenance (A)

SERVICE LEVEL DESCRIPTION

Service consists of all the preventive maintenance for the attached
equipment list and maintenance schedule. Customer will be invoiced for all
necessary maintenance parts and replacement parts, including refrigerant.
Customer will be invoiced at the preferred customer rate for all labor required
to perform repairs.

Service consists of all the preventive maintenance for the attached
equipment list and maintenance schedule. Material for quarterly filter
changes and annual belts will also be included and be changed as needed.
Customer will be invoiced for all labor and parts not associated with
maintenance, including refrigerant. Customer will be invoiced at the
preferred customer rate for all labor required to perform repairs.

Service consists of the previous (C) level of service per the attached
maintenance schedule, including all the labor to perform emergency repairs
and the labor to install replacement parts and refrigerant. Customer will be
billed for all necessary maintenance and replacement parts or materials,
including refrigerant. Labor to perform emergency repairs and to install
replacement parts and refrigerant will be furnished during normal working
hours; request for service during overtime hours will be invoiced at the
difference between preferred straight time and overtime.

Service consists of the previous two levels of service per the attached
maintenance schedule, including all the labor to perform emergency repairs

Coverage i ) )
and the labor to install replacement parts and refrigerant. Seller will also
provide all necessary maintenance and replacement parts and materials.
Labor to perform emergency repairs and to install replacement parts will be
furnished during normal working hours; request for service during overtime
hours will be invoiced at the difference between preferred straight time and
overtime rates.
COVERAGE COVERAGE PM PM REPAIR REPAIR
SELECTED SELECTED LABOR PARTS LABOR PARTS
C X
X C w/PM Parts (D) X X
B X X
B w/PM Parts X X X
A X X X X
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HILL MECHANICAL GROUP

PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT LIST for:

Wilmette Public Library
1242 Wilmette Avenue

Wilmette, IL 60091

Tag Description Model # SEEE: Location
Base Building Mechanical Systems
RTU-1 Daikin Maverick Il 62-Ton Cosr?,g:s;‘:ia' Packaged Rooftop MPS062ELAS50 FBOU140401570 High Roof
RTU-2 Daikin Maverick Il 30-Ton Coggee;fia' Packaged Rooftop MPS030FG2DV1DYBV FBOU140401553 High Roof
RTU-3 Reznor 10-Ton Commercial Packaged Rooftop Unit YDSA-120 TBD High Roof
RTU-4 Reznor 7.5-Ton Roof Mounted Dedicated Outside Air Unit YDHA-090 TBD Main Roof
RTU-5 Carrier 11.5-Ton Commercial Packaged Rooftop Unit 48HJE014---541 4498G30714 Lower Roof
HWB-1 Hyrdrotherm Hot Water Boiler KN-4 0 31540363 Boiler Room
HWB-2 Hyrdrotherm Hot Water Boiler KN-4 0 31540364 Boiler Room
HWB-3 Hyrdrotherm Hot Water Boiler KN-4 0 31540365 Boiler Room
HWP-1 Bell & Gossett Hot Water In-Line Circulating Pump SERIES 80 TBD Mechanical B37
HWP-2 Bell & Gossett Hot Water In-Line Circulating Pump SERIES 80 TBD Mechanical B37
HP-A01 Climate Master Heat Pump TTV026BHBCOERKS T12537737 Mechanical A02
HP-BO1 Climate Master Heat Pump TTV026BHBCOELKS T12944089 Mechanical B-02
HP-B04 Climate Master Heat Pump TSV012AGBA5CLTS T12842268 Mechanical B-02
HP-111 Climate Master Heat Pump TTV064BHBCOELKS T12944090 Mechanical B-02
EF-332 Greenheck Exhaust Fan SP-A290 TBD Toliet 332
EF-323 Greenheck Exhaust Fan SP-A290 TBD Toliet 323
EF-333 Greenheck Exhaust Fan SP-A290 TBD Toliet 333
VRF Mechanical Systems
VRF-CU1 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Heat Pump Unit WU-288MF1U9 TBD Roof
VRF-CU2 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Heat Pump Unit WU-288MF1U9 TBD Roof
VRF-CU3 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Heat Pump Unit WU-288MF1U9 TBD Roof
VRF-B41 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-24MU1U6 TBD IT B41
VRF-B42 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-18MY1U6 TBD Stacks B42
VRF-B43 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-07MK1U6 TBD Study B43
VRF-B44 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-07MK1U6 TBD Study B44
VRF-B45 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-07MK1U6 TBD Study B46
VRF-100 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-24MF1U6 TBD Vestibule 100
VRF-101 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-36MU1U6 TBD Circulation 101

11
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HILL MECHANICAL GROUP

PREVENTIVE

MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT LIST

for:
Wilmette Public Library

1242 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, IL 60091

Tag Mfg Description Model # SEEE: Location
VRF-104.1 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-48ME1U6 TBD Browsing 104
VRF-104.2 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-18MY1U6 TBD Browsing 104

VRF-102 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-12MK1U6 TBD Work 102
VRF-106 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-18MY1U6 TBD Office 106
VRF-109 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-12MY1U6 TBD Office 109
VRF-110 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-12MY1U6 TBD Office 110
VRF-203 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-48ME1U6 TBD Periodicals 203
VRF-205 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-07MD1U6 TBD Office 205
VRF-206 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-07MD1U6 TBD Office 206
VRF-207 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-07MK1U6 TBD Office 207
VRF-210 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-09MF1U6 TBD Group 210
VRF-212 Panasonic Variable Refrigerant System Fan Coil Unit S-09MF1U6 TBD Group 212
Remaining Mechanical Systems
FPB-ST1 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Hall STI
FPB-115 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Officel15
FPB-120 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Fiction 120
FPB-121.1 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Computer 121
FPB-121.2 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Fiction 121
FPB-123 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Fiction 123
FPB-124 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Computer 122
FPB-128 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Fiction 121
FPB-134 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Fiction 120
FPB-208.1 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Jr. High 208
FPB-208.2 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Jr. High 208
FPB-218.1 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Youth 218
FPB-218.2 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Youth 218
FPB-218.3 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Youth 218
FPB-220 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Youth 218
FPB-235 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Youth 235
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HILL MECHANICAL GROUP

PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT LIST for:

Wilmette Public Library
1242 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, IL 60091

Tag Mfg Description Model # SEEE: Location
FPB-238 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Corr. 236
FPB-310 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-312 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-313 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-314 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-315 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-316 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-317 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Admin 310
FPB-318 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Work Room 318
FPB-324 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Lounge 324

FPB-326.1 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Tech. Services 326
FPB-326.2 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Tech. Services 326
FPB-327 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Tech Services 326
FPB-328 Titus Fan Powered Box DTFS TBD Tech Services 326
VAV-A01 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Mechanical BO7
VAV-B21 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Auditorium B29B
VAV-B26 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Auditorium B29B
VAV-B29 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Auditorium B29B
VAV-B34 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Auditorium B29B
VAV-114 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Vest 16A
VAV-122 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Computer 122
VAV-125 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Office 125
VAV-218 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Youth 218
VAV-223 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Corr. 236
VAV-320 Titus VAV Box DESV TBD Lounge 324
EWH-112 Markel Electric Water Heater AFA SERIES TBD Entry 112
ECH-100 Redd Electric Ceiling Heater RCH SERIES TBD Vestibule 100
CUH-320 Rittling Cabinet Unit Heater RW-280 TBD Hall 320
CUH-330 Rittling Cabinet Unit Heater RW-340 TBD Stair 330
CUH-9 Rittling Cabinet Unit Heater RC-390 TBD Stair #9

13
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HILL MECHANICAL GROUP

PREVENTIVE
MAINTENANCE
SCHEDULE for:
Wilmette Public Library
1242 Wilmette Avenue
Wilmette, IL 60091

a Summer a Winter Annual Annual Air Cooled
Spring Preventive Fall Preventive Monthly Annual Humidifier Annual Condensate
Operating Filter Change Filter Cleaning  Belt Change Combustion Condenser Coil
Maintenance Maintenance Maintenance Cleaning Pan Cleaning
Analysis Cleaning

Operating
Inspection Inspection

Base Building Mechanical Systems

RTU-1 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 1

RTU-2 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 1

RTU-3 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 1

RTU-4 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 1

RTU-5 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A 1

HWB-1 N/A N/A 1 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A
HWB-2 N/A N/A 1 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A
HWB-3 N/A N/A 1 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A
HWP-1 N/A N/A 1 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
HWP-2 N/A N/A 1 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
HP-A01 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A N/A
HP-BO1 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A N/A
HP-B04 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A N/A
HP-111 1 1 1 1 N/A 4 N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A N/A
EF-332 1 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A
EF-323 1 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A N/A
EF-333 1 N/A 1 N/A N/A N/A N/